
The Quarterly Magazine of the Associated Builders & Contractors New Hampshire/Vermont Chapter

Volume 30, Issue 3



Meridian Construction

BUILDING 
THE 
FUTURE...

 

Our kids need to stretch outside the confines of classrooms 
to grow mentally, physically and spiritually. 

Saint Patrick Academy cares about the 
whole student - mind, body and spirit.

Working with Oak Point Associates, Meridian Construction is building
Saint Sebastian Hall at Saint Patrick Academy in Portsmouth, NH.

This distinctive multipurpose facility will soon encompass 
the school's motto, Education Fully Alive. 

Learn more by contacting Tim Long at (603) 527 - 0101 Ext. 106
MeridianNH.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 3

Contents
 
	 3	 Our Core Values, Vision, Mission and Purpose

	 5	 From the Chair: 
		  Important Connections 

	 7	 2021 ABC NH/VT 
		  Excellence in Construction  
		  Awards
	  
	 19	 New Members

	 20	 Celebrate Our Members

	 24	 Professional Resources

	 46	 Advertiser Index

Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. is a national non-profit 
organization whose mission is to represent the construction industry as a 
cohesive group of professionals, to serve as their vision and voice, and to 
pursue quality, common goals, and solutions to industry issues. Construction 
Resource is published quarterly by the NH/VT Chapter of Associated Builders 
and Contractors. Subscription rate is $20 per year. 

© 2021 Associated Builders and Contractors of New Hampshire & Vermont

The NH/VT chapter is located at: 
58 Chenell Drive, Concord, NH
603-226-4789 | info@abcnhvt.org

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

Associated Builders  
and Contractors

CORE VALUES
ABC values economic freedom within a free-market economy, 
with open and fair competition and diverse participants con-
stantly striving to achieve the highest levels of personal and 
company performance.

ABC values the highest levels of personal and corporate stan-
dards of behavior characterized by responsibility, accountability 
and integrity, with demonstrated personal and industry profes-
sionalism by all participants.

VISION
The Vision of ABC is an environment in which people and com-
panies succeed based on free-enterprise principles within the 
free-market system.

MISSION
ABC will continually strive to be the leading voice promoting 
free enterprise within the construction industry. ABC will pro-
mote and defend the merit shop philosophy. This philosophy 
encourages open competition and a free-enterprise approach 
to construction based solely on merit, regardless of labor affili-
ation.

CORE PURPOSE
The Core Purpose of ABC is to advance and defend the principles 
of the merit shop in the construction industry and to provide 
members and their employees with an opportunity to succeed.

BUILDING 
THE 
FUTURE...

 

Our kids need to stretch outside the confines of classrooms 
to grow mentally, physically and spiritually. 

Saint Patrick Academy cares about the 
whole student - mind, body and spirit.

Working with Oak Point Associates, Meridian Construction is building
Saint Sebastian Hall at Saint Patrick Academy in Portsmouth, NH.

This distinctive multipurpose facility will soon encompass 
the school's motto, Education Fully Alive. 

Learn more by contacting Tim Long at (603) 527 - 0101 Ext. 106
MeridianNH.com



4 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

BUILD YOUR
CAREER

WITH US

144 Main Street
Plaistow, NH 03865

603.328.2222
contactus@methuenconstruction.com

www.methuenconstruction.com

Built on over 60 years of 
experience, Methuen consistently 
strives for complete client satisfaction 
by delivering outstanding construction 
services and cutting-edge solutions. We 
provide general construction services for projects 
within the water/wastewater, municipal, private, state 
and federal market segments throughout the Northeast 
U.S. Methuen Construction is widely recognized as the 
most successful, self-performing general contractor in the 
industry. We are always looking for qualified individuals that 
want to build a career with us. We offer training, development, 
and advancement opportunities along with an extensive 

benefits package in addition to a great company 
culture that is team oriented,        

motivated, and respectful.

EOE, including disability/veterans



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 5

From the Chair
Once Again, An Exciting Year!
It is hard to believe that we just 

wrapped up the third quarter 
of 2021.  Yet again, it has been 
an exciting 
year for the 
New Hamp-
shire and 
Vermont 
construction 
industry.  
As you read 
through 
this special 
edition of Construction Resource 
magazine, I want to share that 
you will be impressed with the 
caliber of work and quality of 
teamwork that went into each 
project.  The winners in the Merit 
and Excellence award categories 
reflect the tremendous quality of 
work on innovative projects that 
ABC members are involved in on 

a day-to-day and year-to-year ba-
sis.  This year is no exception.  
	 The selection committee had 
a very difficult task given the 
number of submitted projects 
that were worthy of recogni-
tion.  In the end, the committee 
awarded 12 Excellence Awards in 
categories ranging from institu-
tional public over $10 million to 
commercial $2 million to $5 mil-
lion and everywhere in-between.  
Winners in these categories 
included Charters Brothers 
Construction LLC, DECCO, Inc., 
Fulcrum Associates, Inc., North 
Branch Construction (twice), 
ReArch Company, Inc., PROCON, 
North & South Construction 
Services, Metro Walls, LLC, DEW 
Construction, Eckman Con-
struction Co., Inc., and Methuen 
Construction Co., Inc.

	 In the Merit category, Metro 
Walls, LLC won in this cate-
gory as well as in the Excellence 
category.  In addition, Sullivan 
Construction LLC, Anderson 
Welding LLC, Anderson Weld-
ing LLC, and EnviroVantage, Inc. 
and Bonnette Page & Stone Corp. 
were recognized as winners in 
this category.
	 To find out who won the cov-
eted Chairman’s Award, I do not 
want to ruin the surprise, so I en-
courage you to read on.
	 On behalf of the ABC board
and staff, I want to congratulate 
all of the applicants and all of the 
winners for demonstrating the 
sophisticated construction proj-
ects our members tackle. 

	 Thank you!

	 2021 Chairman

VOLUME 30, ISSUE 2
CHAIR

Matt Johnson,  
Devine, Millimet & Branch

1ST VICE CHAIR
Dan Smith,  

H.P.  Cummings Construction Company

2ND VICE CHAIR
Matt Wheaton  

DEW Construction

TREASURER
Kelli D’Amore,  

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

DIRECTORS
Greg Bairam, Longchamps Electric, Inc.

Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen
Bill Hickey, The H.L. Turner Group Inc.

Eric Horner, The Rowley Agency
Doug Knott, Knott’s Land Care LLC

Ed Kozloski, DECCO, Inc.
Jeff Luter,  Fulcrum Associates, Inc.

Joel Pickering, Denron  
Plumbing & HVAC, LLC

Gary Thomas, NorthPoint  
Construction Management, LLC

PAST CHAIR
Will Long,  

Interstate Electrical Services Corp.

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
Joe Campbell,  

North Branch Construction
Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen

Will Long, Interstate Electrical  
Services Corp.

EX OFFICIO: 
Ryan Foye,  

USI Insurance Services, ABC Group  
Trust Administrator

Nina Ann Timney, Legacy Mechanical 
Services, LLC, ABC Young Professionals 

Group (YPG), Chair

PRESIDENT & CEO
Joshua P. Reap, ABC NH/VT 

josh@abcnhvt.org

VICE PRESIDENT OF EDUCATION 
& WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Jennifer Landon
jennifer@abcnhvt.org

OPERATIONS & EVENTS 
SUPPORT SPECIALIST
Lisha Nelson, ABC NH/VT 

lisha@abcnhvt.org

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR
Shari Durazzano, ABC NH/VT 

shari@abcnhvt.org

EDUCATION COORDINATOR
Holly Shelly

holly@abcnhvt.org

DESIGN/PRODUCTION
Susan G. Englert 

Bradstreet Englert Creative 
www.becreativesc.com 

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

BUILD YOUR
CAREER

WITH US

144 Main Street
Plaistow, NH 03865

603.328.2222
contactus@methuenconstruction.com

www.methuenconstruction.com

Built on over 60 years of 
experience, Methuen consistently 
strives for complete client satisfaction 
by delivering outstanding construction 
services and cutting-edge solutions. We 
provide general construction services for projects 
within the water/wastewater, municipal, private, state 
and federal market segments throughout the Northeast 
U.S. Methuen Construction is widely recognized as the 
most successful, self-performing general contractor in the 
industry. We are always looking for qualified individuals that 
want to build a career with us. We offer training, development, 
and advancement opportunities along with an extensive 

benefits package in addition to a great company 
culture that is team oriented,        

motivated, and respectful.

EOE, including disability/veterans

Connectivity Point

Social icon

Circle
Only use blue and/or white.

For more details check out our
Brand Guidelines.connectivitypoint.com    866-782-0200

ONE POINT FOR 
CONNECTIVITY
Cabling    A/V    Security    Telephone/Cloud Systems
Wireless    Sound Masking    Deployment    Service



6 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

ABC Premium Sponsors



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 7

METHUEN CONSTRUCTION
Peirce Island Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade
CHAIRMAN’S AWARD
The 2021 Chairman Award goes to Methuen Construction and the 
Peirce Island Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade.
	 The wastewater treatment facility is located in Portsmouth, New 
Hampshire on the Piscataqua River and Great Bay. The area is popular 
for sailing, boating, and is a well known tourist destination. It is also an 
important fishing ground and one of the largest tidal estuaries on the 
East Coast. 
	 Over the years, the water quality in the Great Bay has progressively 
declined and estuary health indicators were of concern. 
	 In 2009 the City entered into a Consent Decree with the Environmen-
tal Protection Agency that outlined steps and a timeframe to upgrade 
their existing wastewater treatment facility to bring it back into EPA 
compliance. 
	 The project was awarded to Methuen Construction and work began 
in September of 2016. 
	 Methuen self-performed the civil and mechanical construction 
scopes of work. Over the course of the project’s duration, construction 
trucks made 13,500 round trips on and of f the island, 14,400 cubic yards 
of rock was removed, and over 13,500 cubic yards of concrete was placed 
on the site. In addition, 3.4 million pounds of steel and three miles of 
utility pipe was installed by crews on the upgraded facility.
	 Methuen was a partner in public outreach ef forts and participated 
in monthly publicly televised progress meetings, accommodated re-
quests for special tours, worked with the City preparing the site for an 
annual public tour, and was responsive in addressing issues raised by 
the public throughout the project.
	 The project team worked closely with City staf f and the engineer-
ing consultants on a day to day and, as needed, hour to hour basis to 
reduce conflicts in treatment system operations due to the construc-
tion. Methuen’s extra attention at this level was critical to maintaining 
treatment operations in the tight construction area while minimizing 
frustration and conflict. 
	 The upgrade to the facility has already made a significant environ-
mental impact for the City of Portsmouth. The new facility has reduced 
the amount of nitrogen being released into the river by 85 percent, 
saving the nearby Great Bay from decreased eel grass caused by nitro-
gen-induced algae blooms.
	 The successful completion of this state-of-the-art facility was done 
on time, within budget and demonstrates how the success of a con-
struction project is largely attributed to collaboration between the 
Owner, Engineer, and General Contractor. 



8 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

CHARTER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, LLC
UNH Telecommunications Building
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The University of New Hampshire selected Charters Brothers Construction as their construc-
tion manager in charge of constructing a 7,200 square foot telecommunications building at 
their Durham campus. 
	 The new two story building, located within the heart of the campus, is the demarcation 
for the campus’s telecommunications infrastructure. The data center is located on the first 
floor while the second story provides of fice and conference areas for the telecommunica-
tions staf f.
	 The concrete and steel building is uniquely clad in with insulated metal panels which pro-
vide a complete AVB and thermal break at the envelope. The HVAC systems include Liebert 
heat pump systems with redundant backups. There is a state of the art Inergen ANSUL fire 
suppression system protecting the data center. Lighting is high ef ficiency LED and the build-
ing and its electronics are protected by a lighting protection and grounding grid system. 
	 Though the project was completed in just ten months and under budget, the team was 
presented with an extremely challenging set of problems to solve.
	 The existing topping slab on the roof of the old building needed to be sawcut and de-
molished, all while the existing highly dust and vibration sensitive telecommunications 
infrastructure and personnel remained operational below, uninterrupted. 
	 As the structural upgrades were being completed and the new steel structure was being 
installed, the world was introduced to the COVID-19 pandemic. Charters Brothers moved 
quickly to implement a streamlined plan that included health screening, PPE, sanitizing, 
building access and movement, and worker social distancing policies. Their quick response 
allowed the project to continue without losing time in the schedule.
	 An unavoidable delay was in procurement of materials and equipment as a result of sup-
ply chain disruptions related to COVID outbreaks. Shipping delays could not be avoided for 
hydronic panel radiators or the accent tiles in the bathrooms. All other adjacent work could 
be put in place and these elements were installed when they arrived, minimizing the overall 
impact to the project schedule. 
	 Despite these and other unique challenges, the team collectively rose to each challenge, 
solved them, and delivered for the University. 

DECCO, INC.
Lonza “Project Peregrine”
EXCELLENCE AWARD

As a pandemic took hold of local communities and the globe in May of 2020, Brookline, New 
Hampshire based DECCO Inc. was called into an “Operation Warp Speed” project with de-
signer Integrated Project Services and client Lonza.  
	 Lonza, working in conjunction with Moderna, had developed the key chemical ingredients 
required for the Moderna vaccine and with the globe’s urging, and the federal government’s 
commitment, endeavored to deliver the product as part of “Project Peregrine”.  
	 Lonza needed to modify significant portions of their building in order to accommodate 
“Project Peregrine” within the existing facility in Portsmouth, New Hampshire.
	 The project began with making the necessary facility modifications to accommodate the 
new process. This included performing dozens of “hot taps” tying into live piping systems for 
the purpose of expansion. This took place overnight to minimize interactions with Lonza per-
sonnel. 
	 DECCO mobilized 16 trades, complete with new COVID related PPE, to begin an intense 
prefabrication plan to manufacture the underground stainless steel drains as well as the pro-
cess chilled water supply and return.  
	 The second phase was the intensive pipe installation project that included rigging and 
setting critical pieces of process equipment including two process skids, tanks, pumps, heat 
exchangers, and complex transfer panels. 
	 Keeping everyone working on site safe and healthy was DECCO’s primary concern. They 
created COVID relevant safety manuals and guides and a COVID direct email helpline for ev-
ery partner and their family members.
	 Recognizing the strain on families during these unusual times, they also established a pol-
icy called “Families First” which allowed hourly employees to work 32 hours each week and 
still receive 40 hour per week pay. They also provided a 25% hazard pay increase to all hourly 
employees for the duration of Project Peregrine. DECCO absorbed the cost of both initiatives.
	 Project Peregrine was completed in 7 months and utilized nearly 100% of DECCO’s re-
sources. They delivered the most aggressive construction schedule the company had ever 
seen while keeping their workforce safe and healthy.  



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 9

CHARTER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, LLC
UNH Telecommunications Building
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The University of New Hampshire selected Charters Brothers Construction as their construc-
tion manager in charge of constructing a 7,200 square foot telecommunications building at 
their Durham campus. 
	 The new two story building, located within the heart of the campus, is the demarcation 
for the campus’s telecommunications infrastructure. The data center is located on the first 
floor while the second story provides of fice and conference areas for the telecommunica-
tions staf f.
	 The concrete and steel building is uniquely clad in with insulated metal panels which pro-
vide a complete AVB and thermal break at the envelope. The HVAC systems include Liebert 
heat pump systems with redundant backups. There is a state of the art Inergen ANSUL fire 
suppression system protecting the data center. Lighting is high ef ficiency LED and the build-
ing and its electronics are protected by a lighting protection and grounding grid system. 
	 Though the project was completed in just ten months and under budget, the team was 
presented with an extremely challenging set of problems to solve.
	 The existing topping slab on the roof of the old building needed to be sawcut and de-
molished, all while the existing highly dust and vibration sensitive telecommunications 
infrastructure and personnel remained operational below, uninterrupted. 
	 As the structural upgrades were being completed and the new steel structure was being 
installed, the world was introduced to the COVID-19 pandemic. Charters Brothers moved 
quickly to implement a streamlined plan that included health screening, PPE, sanitizing, 
building access and movement, and worker social distancing policies. Their quick response 
allowed the project to continue without losing time in the schedule.
	 An unavoidable delay was in procurement of materials and equipment as a result of sup-
ply chain disruptions related to COVID outbreaks. Shipping delays could not be avoided for 
hydronic panel radiators or the accent tiles in the bathrooms. All other adjacent work could 
be put in place and these elements were installed when they arrived, minimizing the overall 
impact to the project schedule. 
	 Despite these and other unique challenges, the team collectively rose to each challenge, 
solved them, and delivered for the University. 

DECCO, INC.
Lonza “Project Peregrine”
EXCELLENCE AWARD

As a pandemic took hold of local communities and the globe in May of 2020, Brookline, New 
Hampshire based DECCO Inc. was called into an “Operation Warp Speed” project with de-
signer Integrated Project Services and client Lonza.  
	 Lonza, working in conjunction with Moderna, had developed the key chemical ingredients 
required for the Moderna vaccine and with the globe’s urging, and the federal government’s 
commitment, endeavored to deliver the product as part of “Project Peregrine”.  
	 Lonza needed to modify significant portions of their building in order to accommodate 
“Project Peregrine” within the existing facility in Portsmouth, New Hampshire.
	 The project began with making the necessary facility modifications to accommodate the 
new process. This included performing dozens of “hot taps” tying into live piping systems for 
the purpose of expansion. This took place overnight to minimize interactions with Lonza per-
sonnel. 
	 DECCO mobilized 16 trades, complete with new COVID related PPE, to begin an intense 
prefabrication plan to manufacture the underground stainless steel drains as well as the pro-
cess chilled water supply and return.  
	 The second phase was the intensive pipe installation project that included rigging and 
setting critical pieces of process equipment including two process skids, tanks, pumps, heat 
exchangers, and complex transfer panels. 
	 Keeping everyone working on site safe and healthy was DECCO’s primary concern. They 
created COVID relevant safety manuals and guides and a COVID direct email helpline for ev-
ery partner and their family members.
	 Recognizing the strain on families during these unusual times, they also established a pol-
icy called “Families First” which allowed hourly employees to work 32 hours each week and 
still receive 40 hour per week pay. They also provided a 25% hazard pay increase to all hourly 
employees for the duration of Project Peregrine. DECCO absorbed the cost of both initiatives.
	 Project Peregrine was completed in 7 months and utilized nearly 100% of DECCO’s re-
sources. They delivered the most aggressive construction schedule the company had ever 
seen while keeping their workforce safe and healthy.  

ANDERSON WELDING LLC (AWCO)
Anderson Welding’s New Facility
MERIT AWARD

Anderson Welding Construction was founded in 2015 by Jesse Anderson. What started as a 
one-man shop has grown to 12 employees of fering welding, painting and mechanical ser-
vices, excavation, trucking, and engineering. 
	 The company got its start in a small, rented space in Northwood, New Hampshire. With 
growth came the need for more space. They purchased 3.5 acres in Barrington, New Hamp-
shire for the future home base of  Anderson Welding. Clearing of the fully wooded lot began 
by Jesse Anderson on free weekends in December 2019.
	 Later that winter the company was drastically impacted by the onset of the COVID 19 
pandemic. Many of the company’s planned projects were put on hold. They had twelve em-
ployees who still depended on them for a paycheck. 
	 Out-of-the-box thinking allowed Anderson to keep all of their employees working through 
the pandemic. The team began working to clear the property in Barrington and prepping the 
jobsite for their future headquarters. 
	 A subcontractor was hired to pour the concrete slab for the metal building kit they had 
designed for their shop. The Anderson team was quick to learn the install and erected the 
building piece by piece. They erected the steel frame, hung the insulation, and installed the 
roofing.
	 An engineer was hired to join the team and they worked together to build the of fices, 
stairs, bathrooms, and conference room. While the project required the team’s welding skills, 
they also needed to learn how to frame doorways, sheet rock, and problem solve. They ac-
cepted the challenge without complaint and Anderson was proud to have kept everyone 
working through a challenging time. They shared a sense of satisfaction and pride in what 
they had accomplished together.
	 Anderson Welding wrapped up the project and received their occupancy permit in the 
spring of 2021.

DEW CONSTRUCTION
Pembroke Readiness Center and Annex
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The Pembroke Army National Guard Readiness Center and Annex was completed in 2020 and 
is an innovative, state-of-the-art, multi-purpose building designed to meet the unique needs 
of a military training and readiness facility. LEED® Silver Certified — it’s the first of its kind in 
New Hampshire. 
	 DEW Construction was awarded the project in 2018 as the general contractor to construct 
the new 27,700 square foot Readiness Center, and a 9,100 square foot detached general-pur-
pose training Annex. Construction began in spring of 2019. 
	 Completing the project during the COVID-19 pandemic posed some unique challenges. 
	 The threat of cost overruns and delays was real due to the unknowns relating to labor sup-
ply, material availability, and safety protocols. The DEW team addressed these issues early on 
and through ef fective teamwork they were able to limit the potential impact of the coronavi-
rus pandemic on this project. 
	 The architect firm, Coover-Clark & Associates, is based out of Colorado and could not travel 
to the site due to COVID restrictions. DEW performed virtual site tours to allow architects and 
consultants to view the status of the construction work in place. Items that needed attention 
were quickly and ef ficiently addressed in real-time via online tools. 
	 The process was seamless, communication transparent, and commitment tireless. The re-
sult is a modernized, highly ef ficient building.
	 The new Center includes a secure storage area with a military class arms vault, full-service 
kitchen and scullery, administrative of fices, family readiness space, a learning center, class-
rooms, training rooms, physical training room, unit storage, platoon storage, locker rooms, 
restrooms, and a break area. 
	 The active duty Annex features four maintenance bays for servicing, maintaining, and stor-
ing all assigned military vehicles and equipment. 
	 The energy reduction at this new facility is 30% over other Readiness Centers due to a tight 
Solar Reflective Index (SRI) compliant envelope, ef ficient HVAC systems, and radiant floors. 
	 The financial impacts of the construction of the Pembroke Readiness Center and Annex are 
far reaching as the facility employs hundreds of local workers and supports regional suppli-
ers.
	 This premier facility supports the Army National Guard, its soldiers, the State of New 
Hampshire, and ultimately the Nation — today and into the foreseeable future. 



10 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

BONNETTE, PAGE AND STONE
(Designer: The H.L. Turner Group)
Auburn Village School 
MERIT AWARD

The Auburn Village School located in Auburn, New Hampshire provides public education 
for students in kindergarten through grade eight. 
	 In recent years overcrowding provided challenges for the school, particularly the food 
service areas, science labs, special education, and administrative spaces. Portable class-
rooms were brought in to provide adequate space for student learning.  
	 In June 2018 the town of Auburn began working with Bonnette, Page and Stone (BPS) and 
design firm The H. L. Turner Group (TTG) to renovate and expand the existing school. The 
project was originally proposed at a much larger scope, but the team worked with the town 
to align costs with the community’s expectations. 
	 Challenges overcome during the project were the budget, the scheduling intricacies of 
building in an occupied school, as well as challenges on the site itself. 
	 During construction, an archaeological survey uncovered 16th- and 17th century arti-
facts which required coordination with the State Historical Society for proper removal. 
Despite the challenge, the project remained on schedule thanks to open communication 
and transparency.
	 The school now enjoys a thoroughly revamped food service area. The vibrant administra-
tive area is now both inviting and conducive of optimal workflow for school staf f. Labs and 
educational spaces foster an innovative learning environment that the entire school com-
munity enjoys. 
	 Improved mechanical systems empowered the school to return to in-person learning 
during the COVID-19 pandemic more quickly than they would have been able to if they had 
continued to inhabit the original school.
	 Through excellent communication and cooperation by the school, design team, con-
struction manager and subcontractors, the project was able to stay on time, on budget, and 
without incident or interruption to the children’s education. 
	 Bonnette, Page & Stone builders delivered a school that will serve the Auburn commu-
nity for years to come.

ECKMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES
Newmarket School District Projects
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The community of Newmarket, New Hampshire was a community in dire need of school 
improvements. Years of previous proposals continuously failed to strike a balance between 
cost and a quality solution for needed improvements.
	 In 2016, the town selected Eckman Construction as the Construction Manager and Ban-
well Architects to devise a plan to address the district’s needs. 
	 The following year Newmarket residents passed a 39 million dollar warrant article by a 
vote of 74%. The improvements would correct finished floor height issues from the decades 
of building additions at the Junior Senior High School, remove all temporary classrooms 
from the Elementary School, and utilize energy-ef ficient design to create additional space 
and long-term solutions for the school district’s needs at both buildings. 
	 Among the challenges the team overcame included managing construction inside an 
occupied school building, the relocation of a playground, the need for a temporary mobile 
boiler room to heat the school, asbestos remediation, and the replacement of deteriorating 
sewer lines.
	 Curious teachers and students asked Site Superintendent Danny Bolduc to participate in 
the class lesson plans. He agreed and developed a construction component for their classes 
to allow for some hands-on experimentation in the construction areas. He gave several in-
class presentations, lead students on tours of the site, and oversaw a competition where 
students paired of f into groups, mixed concrete, and performed slump tests. 
	 The Newmarket Elementary School improvements feature 22,000 square-feet of addi-
tions and targeted renovations. A new gymnasium, commercial kitchen space, and Grade-5, 
Pre-Kindergarten, and flex classrooms comprise the additions to the facility.
	 The Newmarket Junior Senior High School improvements feature over 50,000 square feet 
of additions along with comprehensive renovations to the existing space. The design is in-
tended to increase classroom space, of fer a more secure main entrance, connect circulation 
loops, provide daylight in most instructional spaces, and consolidate art classrooms, among 
other positive changes.
	 Eckman’s creativity, perseverance, and partnership with Banwell Architects to devise and 
deliver meaningful solutions for the Newmarket School District resulted in the successful 
execution of perhaps the most complex project the firm has completed in the last forty-five 
years.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 11

METRO WALLS
Orpheum Apartments
MERIT AWARD

The Orpheum Apartment building is a five story, 157,000 square foot building with 130 
apartment units, 98 covered and surface on-site parking spaces topped by a roof top “Take 
Five” lounge and terrace with panoramic views of downtown Dover New Hampshire. 
	 Metro Walls was awarded this project as a subcontractor by Fulcrum Associates for their 
expertise in commercial framing, drywall and acoustical ceilings.
	 The building was designed to have precast stone at the perimeter of the retail space 
which required strict dimensions of the metal stud framing. These dimensions needed to 
be set months in advance. Metro participated in pre-construction coordination meetings 
with the customer and Pynn Masonry to set plans and execute on schedule.
	 The parking garage design called for three ceiling types and included several pitched lev-
els. Metro crews endured winter temperatures, worked with hold down clips to secure tiles 
from updraf t and were required to work strategically around paving teams to complete the 
ceiling.
	 New England’s unpredictable climate pressed the schedule as crews faced both rain 
and snowstorms that impacted this project’s timeline. The schedule was also impacted by 
multiple design changes to adhere to local building codes and stringent fire stopping regu-
lations. 
	 An altered schedule resulted in significant manpower challenges. Metro was able to 
supply the manpower to meet the unpredictable schedule and deliver their work on time.  
	 The project team had to meet the client’s needs and open the first three floors for res-
idents. The crew stayed focused and worked diligently to meet this deadline. When these 
floors were complete, extensive noise and crew size restrictions were enforced to accom-
modate for resident comfort. 
	 Throughout the project, Metro established a real time level of communication and coor-
dination which ensured that all surrounding trades were aware of their areas of work on a 
daily, if not hourly basis. 
	 The finished Orpheum Apartment building showcases Metro Wall’s high quality craf ts-
manship and ability to be outstanding partners and team members. 

FULCRUM ASSOCIATES
T-Bones Concord
EXCELLENCE AWARD

In 2019 Fulcrum Associates was selected by Great New Hampshire Restaurants to work with 
Market Square Architects to build the owner’s newest restaurant, T-Bones Concord. 
	 The Concord T-Bones has many unique and distinctive features. The interior roof struc-
ture was intentionally lef t exposed and painted black to create a more open and flowing 
space. The building’s brick base was created by using pigmented cement scored to give the 
appearance of a real brick exterior. 
	 All sides of the buildings were visible to the public so it was important to consider all 
views of the building given the location. With that in mind, all mechanical aspects, coolers, 
and “back of house” areas were screened in to not take away from the appeal of the rest of 
the exterior.
	 The Fulcrum team worked with NH Saves to create an energy ef ficient HVAC system. 
They selected sustainable and energy ef ficient wood trusses, LED lighting, low flow plumb-
ing fixtures, and James Hardie siding and trim products. 
	 Construction was scheduled concurrently with a hotel being built on the same site for an-
other Owner by another building contractor. It was critical throughout all phases to have a 
highly collaborative ef fort to keep both projects on schedule, and moving forward.
	 The project was also faced with the arrival of a global pandemic in the spring of 2020. Ful-
crum immediately set COVID Safety Protocols into place and, thanks to their quick action, 
there were no exposures on site and no time lost on the project due to COVID.
	 A last minute sewer system design change required the Fulcrum project team to mod-
ify septic work. Thanks to quick thinking, the design revision was completed and approved 
without disrupting the approaching opening date of the restaurant. 
	 The T-Bones Concord project was the epitome of collaboration and teamwork. The proj-
ect was delivered to the client on time and on budget. 
	 The new and modern looking T Bones Concord captures the attention of both seasonal 
and year round traf fic as they pass by on the Everette Turnpike, just yards away from the 
new restaurant’s facade and signage.

ECKMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES
Newmarket School District Projects
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The community of Newmarket, New Hampshire was a community in dire need of school 
improvements. Years of previous proposals continuously failed to strike a balance between 
cost and a quality solution for needed improvements.
	 In 2016, the town selected Eckman Construction as the Construction Manager and Ban-
well Architects to devise a plan to address the district’s needs. 
	 The following year Newmarket residents passed a 39 million dollar warrant article by a 
vote of 74%. The improvements would correct finished floor height issues from the decades 
of building additions at the Junior Senior High School, remove all temporary classrooms 
from the Elementary School, and utilize energy-ef ficient design to create additional space 
and long-term solutions for the school district’s needs at both buildings. 
	 Among the challenges the team overcame included managing construction inside an 
occupied school building, the relocation of a playground, the need for a temporary mobile 
boiler room to heat the school, asbestos remediation, and the replacement of deteriorating 
sewer lines.
	 Curious teachers and students asked Site Superintendent Danny Bolduc to participate in 
the class lesson plans. He agreed and developed a construction component for their classes 
to allow for some hands-on experimentation in the construction areas. He gave several in-
class presentations, lead students on tours of the site, and oversaw a competition where 
students paired of f into groups, mixed concrete, and performed slump tests. 
	 The Newmarket Elementary School improvements feature 22,000 square-feet of addi-
tions and targeted renovations. A new gymnasium, commercial kitchen space, and Grade-5, 
Pre-Kindergarten, and flex classrooms comprise the additions to the facility.
	 The Newmarket Junior Senior High School improvements feature over 50,000 square feet 
of additions along with comprehensive renovations to the existing space. The design is in-
tended to increase classroom space, of fer a more secure main entrance, connect circulation 
loops, provide daylight in most instructional spaces, and consolidate art classrooms, among 
other positive changes.
	 Eckman’s creativity, perseverance, and partnership with Banwell Architects to devise and 
deliver meaningful solutions for the Newmarket School District resulted in the successful 
execution of perhaps the most complex project the firm has completed in the last forty-five 
years.



12 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

METRO WALLS
Morse High School
EXCELLENCE AWARD

Morse High School is located in Bath, Maine and serves the seven surrounding towns. 
	 In November 2017, voters approved construction of a new school to meet the needs of 
the growing communities. The proposed new building included the Bath Regional Career 
& Technical Center, which is 20,000 square feet larger than the 1920s-era Morse High and 
neighboring technical center combined. 
	 The project was awarded to Harvey Construction who contracted with Metro Walls for 
framing and drywall. This project was Metro Walls largest project to date in the state of 
Maine. 
	 Construction on the 75 million dollar school began in August of 2019 and was completed 
in December of 2020. Plans included a two-tiered auditorium, a state-of-the-art vocational 
school that will serve several towns, a cosmetology division, a culinary division with dining 
room, and two gymnasiums. 
	 The Metro Walls team completed more than half of the exterior framing and sheathing 
during the winter months, which caused challenges getting equipment started and running. 
Weather and temperature conditions were also factors in the dif ficulty of slab installation 
and fireproofing. Metro’s creative thinking and coordination with other subcontractors was 
critical in keeping the project moving.
	 At Harvey’s request, Metro Walls provided additional manpower for work that was orig-
inally not in their scope. Metro assisted with exterior temporary window infills, temporary 
exterior walls for weather protection, exterior control joints, and building locker bases.
	 Metro Walls helped the project team meet their deadline by procuring sixty-eight work-
ers for over three months for this project. Crews worked almost every Saturday from start to 
finish. 
	 The Morse High School project was in process throughout the entire COVID 19 pandemic. 
New protocols, daily temperature checks, and required mask-wearing were all challenges 
faced during this time. 
	 Despite the challenges, the new 289,000 square foot building was completed on time and 
budget. The new Morse High School of fers the latest in technology and quality craf tsman-
ship. 
	 Students will be thrilled to call Morse High School their home for years to come.

REARCH COMPANY
University of Vermont Recital Hall
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The University of Vermont Recital Hall is a state of the art venue for the Lane Series and uni-
versity music department performances, instruction and community outreach.
	 The renovation and expansion of the Recital Hall was awarded to ReArch Company as the 
general contractor.
	 An addition to the existing Recital Hall provided much needed back-of-house functions. 
Upgrades included improved acoustics, new stage and house lighting, as well as a green 
room, storage, and reupholstered seats. 
	 ReArch’s flexibility and client focused approach to the schedule kept the building in use 
and largely occupied for all but the most disruptive phases of construction. Creating a de-
tailed site logistics plan was essential to making this job successful.
	 The onset of COVID-19 represented an unprecedented challenge to the entire con-
struction industry. ReArch was proactive in quickly implementing a thorough and rational 
response. The results of their response were zero COVID infections related to the Recital 
Hall project.
	 ReArch engaged students and building users throughout the design and construction 
process. Through regular meetings and site tours the project team was able to answer ques-
tions as they came up and balance a host of competing needs and goals.
	 ReArch arranged a collaboration between the A/V and lighting subcontractors and a 
theater production professor to hold classes in the Recital Hall space on how to set up and 
program a theater system. ReArch and their subcontractors dedicated extra hours of train-
ing for not only the end users, but for students pursuing their degrees in the arts.
	 Upon excavation, ledge was discovered along the foundation walls and in key locations 
for drainage structures. This required some extensive re-design of foundation walls and 
re-ordering of drainage structures in lieu of blasting which would have been highly disrup-
tive and dangerous on an occupied college campus.
	 The Recital Hall was designed to, at minimum, meet LEED Silver Level criteria. The LEED 
accreditation process represented a significant administrative and construction challenge. 
Despite these challenges, the Rectial Hall is currently performing at a LEED gold certifica-
tion level. 
	 The University stakeholders, the Lane Series team, local artists and performers, and the 
community who use the space are in awe of the transformation of the beloved Recital Hall 
into a state of the art performance venue.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 13

ENVIROVANTAGE, INC.
Abatement & Demolition of the Former Forester Mill
MERIT AWARD

Wilton Woolen Mill was constructed in 1902 on eighteen acres in downtown Wilton, 
Maine as a canning factory and has a brief history in textile manufacturing. It’s high point 
came with Forster Manufacturing craf ting croquet sets, clothespins, and toothpicks in the 
mid-fif ties. Over the years it was also the site of a paint shop, print press, box cutting opera-
tion, and plastic utensil manufacturer. 
	 All of these uses added environmental and cleanup issues for any future development. 
The Town of Wilton, Maine acquired the property through a lawsuit and hired EnviroVan-
tage in 2017 to complete the demolition and abatement of the one hundred and fif teen year 
old mill. 
	 Abatement to the seven structure 232,000 square foot project began in February 2018 
and included asbestos flooring, mastic, piping, roof flashing, and window glazing. The sec-
ond phase included transite panel removal on the interior of an elevator shaf t. 
	 A portion of the site was built over top of an active flowing river and demolition of this 
section involved installing boom nets in the downstream side to prevent arrant debris from 
falling in. Equipment was used to grab the structure and pull the building towards the slab 
on grade leaving the deck intact. The concrete deck was cut and removed in sections that 
were sitting on top of concrete piers. 
	 EnviroVantage was the prime contractor on this project and self-performed 68% of the 
contract included asbestos abatement, demolition, erosion and sediment controls, waste 
stream management, and overall project management, site supervision, quality control, 
and site safety. 
	 EnviroVantage’s tagline “Cleaning up the past for your future” rings true in this demoli-
tion and abatement project. The site of the former Forster Mill sat as a visible eyesore on a 
busy intersection close to the center of a re-surging economy. EnviroVantage diligently de-
livered a fresh open space; cleaner, safer and ready to build onin  the future while reclaiming 
the core elements of the structure for re-use with great care for the local ecosystems.

NORTH & SOUTH CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Mount Washington Expansion
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The iconic Omni Mount Washington Hotel located in Bretton Woods, New Hampshire 
opened its doors in 1902 and is a National Historic Landmark.  
	 In 2020 the hotel unveiled their newest addition, the Presidential Wing which features 
a four story, 60,000 square foot building housing 69 luxury rooms, a club lounge and a spa 
garden. PC Construction was awarded the project and subcontracted North and South 
Construction Services to perform selective demolition, all of the structural wood framing, 
install of prefabricated wood stairs, install of insulated roof panels and the roof vapor bar-
rier.
	 North and South Construction faced many challenges on this project such as erection 
during winter months, material lead time issues, constructability issues with design and 
COVID-19.  
	 Winter in New England can pose construction site challenges, but this site was based 
at the bottom of a mountain with one of the fiercest weather conditions in the world. The 
combination of the temperature, the wind speed and daily snowfall impacted the team’s 
production level every single day. 
	 It was a constant cycle of travelling in poor weather, working hard in poor weather, then 
doing it again. This cycle lasted from November until May with more than 13,000 construc-
tion hours. 
	 Other challenges included the enormous amount of structural steel that had to be put in 
place to manage the integrity of the building. It was imperative that it be done right to with-
stand tremendous forces of wind. 
	 Construction adhesive was also a serious concern in the low temperatures as it would not 
sof ten enough for use. The team developed a creative solution storing the adhesive inside 
coolers with electric heaters to keep warm air blowing continuously.
	 The onset of the COVID-19 pandemic was another challenge the team faced. North and 
South followed safety protocols and continued work without any positive COVID-19 out-
breaks and the project was kept on schedule. 
	 North and South Construction persevered through the challenges, including many days 
working in below zero temperatures and 65 mile per hour wind gusts. They delivered a high 
quality product on time with professionalism and tremendous team work.

REARCH COMPANY
University of Vermont Recital Hall
EXCELLENCE AWARD

The University of Vermont Recital Hall is a state of the art venue for the Lane Series and uni-
versity music department performances, instruction and community outreach.
	 The renovation and expansion of the Recital Hall was awarded to ReArch Company as the 
general contractor.
	 An addition to the existing Recital Hall provided much needed back-of-house functions. 
Upgrades included improved acoustics, new stage and house lighting, as well as a green 
room, storage, and reupholstered seats. 
	 ReArch’s flexibility and client focused approach to the schedule kept the building in use 
and largely occupied for all but the most disruptive phases of construction. Creating a de-
tailed site logistics plan was essential to making this job successful.
	 The onset of COVID-19 represented an unprecedented challenge to the entire con-
struction industry. ReArch was proactive in quickly implementing a thorough and rational 
response. The results of their response were zero COVID infections related to the Recital 
Hall project.
	 ReArch engaged students and building users throughout the design and construction 
process. Through regular meetings and site tours the project team was able to answer ques-
tions as they came up and balance a host of competing needs and goals.
	 ReArch arranged a collaboration between the A/V and lighting subcontractors and a 
theater production professor to hold classes in the Recital Hall space on how to set up and 
program a theater system. ReArch and their subcontractors dedicated extra hours of train-
ing for not only the end users, but for students pursuing their degrees in the arts.
	 Upon excavation, ledge was discovered along the foundation walls and in key locations 
for drainage structures. This required some extensive re-design of foundation walls and 
re-ordering of drainage structures in lieu of blasting which would have been highly disrup-
tive and dangerous on an occupied college campus.
	 The Recital Hall was designed to, at minimum, meet LEED Silver Level criteria. The LEED 
accreditation process represented a significant administrative and construction challenge. 
Despite these challenges, the Rectial Hall is currently performing at a LEED gold certifica-
tion level. 
	 The University stakeholders, the Lane Series team, local artists and performers, and the 
community who use the space are in awe of the transformation of the beloved Recital Hall 
into a state of the art performance venue.



14 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

NORTH BRANCH CONSTRUCTION
White Birch Armory
EXCELLENCE AWARD

White Birch Armory is an indoor shooting range and retail showroom located in Dover, New 
Hampshire.
	 North Branch Construction was awarded the contract to build the company’s new 21,744 
square foot facility. This challenging project consisted of a shooting range with 16, 25-yard 
indoor firing lanes,12 axe throwing lanes, ample warehouse space, a showroom, training 
classroom, event space and of fices.  
	 The owner required an ambitious schedule due to federal licensing that was due for re-
newal in July 2020. North Branch Construction was hired for the pre-construction phase 
prior to the owner securing land for the new facility. This hindered the team from ef fectively 
planning site work until a site could be identified. 
	 Construction began in December 2019. Heavy clay soil and variable winter conditions 
presented a number of challenges including veins of water discovered during excavation. 
The water created extremely icy and muddy conditions causing equipment to get stuck and 
slowing the site excavation progress. 
	 The project was also faced with a colder than average winter. Snowstorms slowed and 
prohibited certain activities with foundation and slab preparations, requiring heating of the 
ground to allow for dewatering activities and preparations for the proper pouring and cur-
ing of concrete.    
	 When the COVID 19 pandemic became a reality, North Branch Construction created 
health and safety protocols and work continued uninterrupted.
	 Eager to present their new facility, the owner began heavily advertising an open house 
event scheduled in July. With great determination and work, North Branch Construction 
and the subcontractors pulled together, put in extra time, completed the project and re-
ceived a certificate of occupancy the day before the open house event.  
	 North Branch Construction’s professionalism and proficiency in building the new home 
for White Birch Armory provided the footprint for their business to grow and expand for 
many years to come. 

METHUEN CONSTRUCTION
Peirce Island Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade
EXCELLENCE AWARD

In 2020 the City of Portsmouth, New Hampshire celebrated the completion of the most ex-
pensive municipal project in the city’s history, the 92 million dollar upgrade of the Peirce 
Island Wastewater Treatment Facility.
	 Over four and a half years, general contractor Methuen Construction fully upgraded the 
facility utilizing numerous advanced technologies, making it one of New Hampshire’s finest 
wastewater treatment facilities. 
	 Space on the island was minimal, so construction had to occur in the footprint of existing 
buildings and tanks. Requiring innovative and meticulously thought-out solutions before 
execution, the five new buildings and tanks were built while the existing facility remained 
fully operational and in use by the City staf f. 
	 Daily coordination between Methuen, its subcontractors, and the Plant staf f was 
required to ensure that the treatment of wastewater continued uninterrupted while con-
struction progressed. 
	 Upgrades to the two-lane Peirce Island bridge were necessary before the start of con-
struction to ensure that heavy equipment and material deliveries would not exceed its 
capacity. Methuen had to coordinate the length and weight of all deliveries to the site in 
order to not exceed the bridge rating.
	 One of the biggest challenges of the project involved the coordination of deliveries to and 
from the island. Extensive communication between vendors, truck drivers, and the city was 
required to ensure that delivery trucks could navigate the narrow, historical, streets of the 
south end of Portsmouth, NH. 
	 The island is a popular location for many local residents with a public dog park and 
natural walking paths. For the duration of this project these areas were used for material 
laydown, earth stockpiling and project staf f of fice trailers. Site security was an important 
factor to ensure public safety.
	 The upgrade to the facility has already made a significant environmental impact for the 
City of Portsmouth. The new facility has reduced the amount of nitrogen being released 
into the river by 85 percent, saving the nearby Great Bay from decreased eel grass caused by 
nitrogen-induced algae blooms.
	 The successful completion of this state-of-the-art facility shows how the success of a con-
struction project is largely attributed to collaboration between the Owner, Engineer, and 
General Contractor.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 15

PROCON
Unitil - Distribution and Operations Center
EXCELLENCE AWARD

UNITIL, a local provider of natural gas and electricity, needed to replace an outdated 
65-year-old facility that could not meet today’s demands. 
	 PROCON was awarded the contract to design and build a new 54,000 square foot, two-
story regional facility in Exeter, New Hampshire.
	 As the project was receiving its final pricing, UNITIL’s corporate sustainability goals be-
came more expansive. The PROCON team was able to pivot, make modifications in the 
of fice and field and continue with the project.
	 Every aspect of this facility was designed and built with sustainability in mind while in 
pursuit of LEED, WELL Building and EnergyStar certifications. As Unitil’s regional Emer-
gency Operation Center, it was also designed as an essential facility to operate during a 
natural or man-made disaster. 
	 The new facility includes of fice space, conference rooms, a 24/7 dispatcher center, a train-
ing and testing center, a warehouse, vehicle storage and a washbay. 
	 The front of the building has ample parking for employees while the back has an exten-
sive “yard” for the storage of transformers, utility poles, wire and other components used to 
maintain the electrical distribution for the area. The building houses the seacoast electric 
distribution operations as well as its forestry, engineering, and centralized electric dispatch 
teams.
	 The carbon footprint was reduced by minimizing energy loss through the building en-
velope as well as using a heat exchanger to minimize heat loss in the balanced ventilation 
system. 
	 Challenges faced during the project included a tremendous amount of site work. It took 
three weeks to blast rock and 8 weeks to crush the stone using five crushers and conveyors.
	 Later, in March of 2020, the country was introduced to the COVID-19 pandemic which 
brought additional challenges. This project did not lose any working days and adhered to 
strict CDC protocols and PROCON safety guidelines.
	 Despite these challenges, the PROCON team delivered the project on time and within 
budget. The true sustainability of Unitil’s Distribution and Operations Center will allow this 
facility to meet the company needs while being sustainable into the future.

SULLIVAN CONSTRUCTION
Galvion
MERIT AWARD

Galvion designs and produces helmets, body armor, and communications systems for mili-
tary and law enforcement around the world. 
	 Their new facility, located at Pease Tradeport in Portsmouth, New Hampshire, was built 
by Sullivan Construction with design work by Market Square Architects. 
	 Sullivan was up to all of the very specialized design challenges of this 47,000 square foot 
facility which included unique angles, geometric patterns and sleek lines.
	 The original concepts for the building were delivered as a conceptual drawing and lacked 
the fine details needed for the project. Sullivan worked tirelessly with the architect and sub-
contractors to develop a more detailed plan for a successful project. 
	 On the exterior of the building, the folded insulated metal panels with protruding store-
front windows, the custom green colored glass and the matching green aluminum panels 
were just a few of the design elements that made this a challenging and unique building 
envelope. 
	 On the interior a ballistics range and a warfighter lab were also very exclusive to this proj-
ect.
	 The building was designed with an expansion capability of 65,000 square feet. In the 
preconstruction phase all of the structural, mechanical, electrical, and fire and sprinkler 
systems needed to be sized to accommodate future expansion. 
	 The new Galvion facility was completed on time and within budget. The end result was a 
very unique building incorporating some challenging exterior design features and the cor-
porate colors of Galvion to create a very distinctive manufacturing facility. 

METHUEN CONSTRUCTION
Peirce Island Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade
EXCELLENCE AWARD

In 2020 the City of Portsmouth, New Hampshire celebrated the completion of the most ex-
pensive municipal project in the city’s history, the 92 million dollar upgrade of the Peirce 
Island Wastewater Treatment Facility.
	 Over four and a half years, general contractor Methuen Construction fully upgraded the 
facility utilizing numerous advanced technologies, making it one of New Hampshire’s finest 
wastewater treatment facilities. 
	 Space on the island was minimal, so construction had to occur in the footprint of existing 
buildings and tanks. Requiring innovative and meticulously thought-out solutions before 
execution, the five new buildings and tanks were built while the existing facility remained 
fully operational and in use by the City staf f. 
	 Daily coordination between Methuen, its subcontractors, and the Plant staf f was 
required to ensure that the treatment of wastewater continued uninterrupted while con-
struction progressed. 
	 Upgrades to the two-lane Peirce Island bridge were necessary before the start of con-
struction to ensure that heavy equipment and material deliveries would not exceed its 
capacity. Methuen had to coordinate the length and weight of all deliveries to the site in 
order to not exceed the bridge rating.
	 One of the biggest challenges of the project involved the coordination of deliveries to and 
from the island. Extensive communication between vendors, truck drivers, and the city was 
required to ensure that delivery trucks could navigate the narrow, historical, streets of the 
south end of Portsmouth, NH. 
	 The island is a popular location for many local residents with a public dog park and 
natural walking paths. For the duration of this project these areas were used for material 
laydown, earth stockpiling and project staf f of fice trailers. Site security was an important 
factor to ensure public safety.
	 The upgrade to the facility has already made a significant environmental impact for the 
City of Portsmouth. The new facility has reduced the amount of nitrogen being released 
into the river by 85 percent, saving the nearby Great Bay from decreased eel grass caused by 
nitrogen-induced algae blooms.
	 The successful completion of this state-of-the-art facility shows how the success of a con-
struction project is largely attributed to collaboration between the Owner, Engineer, and 
General Contractor.



16 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Currently under Construction

The Sig Sauer Experience Center
Epping, NH

A two-story, 40,500 square foot facility of structural steel and load-bearing masonry with a structural steel roof off ering public access 
to a 6,000 square foot SIG SAUER fl agship retail showroom, state-of-the-art indoor shooting ranges, a high-tech interactive SIG SAUER 
Museum, a high-end lounge called “Legion Club,” multi-purpose meeting space, conference rooms, and corporate offi  ce spaces.

Concept images courtesy of Sacks Exhibits

Concord, New Hampshire  • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net •

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2021 GOLD SPONSOR

NORTH BRANCH CONSTRUCTION
Londonderry Central Fire Station
EXCELLENCE AWARD

In 2018 the Town of Londonderry, New Hampshire issued a request for proposals for an addi-
tions and renovations project to the Londonderry Central Fire Station. 
	 North Branch Construction was awarded the project based on their extensive experience 
building municipal facilities. 
	 The additions and renovations provided an additional 15,520 square feet of space, includ-
ing a new administrative wing, two additional apparatus bays, a separate decontamination 
room, expanded training and ADA compliance upgrades, a secure dispatch facility, lighting 
and HVAC systems upgrades for a new facility size of 23,450 square feet.  
	 North Branch faced a number of challenges during the project, the most obvious being 
managing a construction site while the fire station remained occupied and fully operational, 
including the critical dispatch center, for the duration of the project. 
	 Keeping driveways clear of construction equipment and maintaining electrical and com-
munications line integrity at all times was critical to the operation. 
	 Asbestos contaminated vermiculite was discovered during demolition. A licensed asbestos 
abatement contractor was brought in to complete the required asbestos abatement work. 
	 Water drainage from a pond to the north side of the site required mitigation to divert water 
from the area while also staying within the state guidelines for wetland mitigation and impact. 
	 The project scope included a new roof to be built over the entire station. This required a 
temporary roof over the original sections of the building as they were to remain occupied and 
operational while the administrative wing was being constructed. The new roof was later in-
stalled over the additions and tied to the original sections.   
	 A tight labor market resulted in scheduling challenges that required active and ongoing 
subcontractor scheduling modifications to keep the project moving forward. 
	 The Londonderry Central Fire Station project required a high level of coordination between 
all team members on the project, the municipality, site neighbors, and the community. 
	 North Branch Construction and their dedicated team of hard-working professionals built a 
fire station that the Department and the residents of Londonderry can be proud of for many 
years to come.

Thank you to our event sponsors:
PRESENTING SPONSOR: LEADERSHIP SPONSORS:

ADVOCATE SPONSOR:



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 17

North Branch Construction, Inc.

Currently under Construction

The Sig Sauer Experience Center
Epping, NH

A two-story, 40,500 square foot facility of structural steel and load-bearing masonry with a structural steel roof off ering public access 
to a 6,000 square foot SIG SAUER fl agship retail showroom, state-of-the-art indoor shooting ranges, a high-tech interactive SIG SAUER 
Museum, a high-end lounge called “Legion Club,” multi-purpose meeting space, conference rooms, and corporate offi  ce spaces.

Concept images courtesy of Sacks Exhibits

Concord, New Hampshire  • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net •

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2021 GOLD SPONSOR



18 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

UNITED We Are Strong.

United with You. United with John Deere.
We’re your John Deere construction equipment 
dealer, with a united goal of providing the best  
products, support, and solutions in the industry. 

98 Sheep Davis Rd.
Pembroke, NH
(603) 225-2769

375 Engineers Dr.
Williston, VT

(802) 658-2121

300 Clinton St.
Springfield, VT
(802) 885-6840

ABC Group Trust / USI

Who has the lowest workers’ comp cost in
New Hampshire?

MEMBERS OF THE
ABC SELF-INSURED

GROUP TRUST
for Workers’ Compensation

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of Labor

• Audited by an independent accounting firm

• Allow in only the best of the best

• A-Rated reinsurance carrier caps group’s losses

• Focus on loss prevention and claims management

• Monitor members to ensure strong performance

• Strong management by member Board of Trustees

Take Control - Our Members Have...
• .85 Average Experience Modification

• 30% Average Five Year Loss Ratio

• $3.8 million in cash back to our members for good performance in the last 4 years alone

• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources to maintain safety

• Consistency and Stability

• Aggressive Claims Management leading to 20% savings in claims costs

Ryan Foye, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

For more information, call 603.315.4872 or email ryan.foye@usi.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 19

United Construction & Forestry

UNITED We Are Strong.

United with You. United with John Deere.
We’re your John Deere construction equipment 
dealer, with a united goal of providing the best  
products, support, and solutions in the industry. 

98 Sheep Davis Rd.
Pembroke, NH
(603) 225-2769

375 Engineers Dr.
Williston, VT

(802) 658-2121

300 Clinton St.
Springfield, VT
(802) 885-6840

CFW Electric, LLC
578 US Route 2
Danville, VT 05828
(802) 684-2157
http://cfwelectric.com/
Contact: 
CFW Electric LLC specializes in commercial & residential electrical 
installation, service and repair services for customers in Northern & 
Central Vermont.

Helical Drilling, Inc.
639 Granite St
Braintree, MA 02184
(781) 848-2110
https://helicaldrilling.com/
Helical Drilling Inc.  with a multitude of geotechnical design-build 
solutions. Comprised of geotechnical engineers, construction managers, 
and field crews under one roof, we are the premier turnkey firm for all your 
ground construction needs.

HVAC Integration
287 Gorham Pond Road
Goffstown, NH 03045
(603) 497-3870
www.HVACIntegration.com
HVAC Integration specializes in residential and commercial HVAC 
installation, service and maintenance needs.

Milton Cat
30 Industrial Drive
Londonderry, NH 03053

New Members July - September, 2021

(603) 665-4500
https://www.miltoncat.com/
Contact: Mike Courchaine
Milton Cat offers buying, renting, and servicing earthmoving or power 
equipment in New Hampshire

New England Barricade, Sign and Safety, LLC
2 Railroad St
Newmarket, NH 03857
(603) 659-2182
www.newenglandbarricade.com
Contact: Daniel Indoe
New England Barricade, Sign, & Safety LLC, distributes and/or 
manufactures everything road contractors need. Cones, drums, regulation 
signs, posts, MDO construction signs, message boards, crash attenuators, 
safety equipment and apparel, hardware...You name it, we can get it or 
make it!

Refined Roofing and Construction LLC
534 Main Street
Hampstead, NH 03841
(603) 702-5142
https://www.refinedroofingllc.com/
Contact: Gino Spero
Refined Roofing is a trusted roofing and exterior renovations company 
serving homes and businesses in Southern New Hampshire and Eastern 
Massachusetts. We’re a fourth generation, family-run business known for 
our commitment to outstanding quality and service.

Member News will return  
in the next issue of  

Construction Resource.



20 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021 ANNIVERSARIES

40 YEARS OR MORE

Novel Iron Works, Inc.

35 YEARS OR MORE

St. Pierre, Inc.

10 YEARS OR MORE

Alliance Group, Inc,
Control Technologies
Powers Generator Service LLC
RPF Environmental, Inc.

Stanley Elevator Company, Inc
Superior Fire Protection, Inc.
Turnstone Corporation
Wallboard Supply, Inc.

25 YEARS OR MORE

Contractors Risk Management, Inc.
Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
Longchamps Electric, LLC

5 YEARS OR MORE

Alpine Environmental, Inc.
F.A. Gray, LLC
New England Mechanical Overlay Inc. 

R.M. Piper, Inc.
SunBelt Rentals, Inc.

20 YEARS OR MORE

E. J. Prescott 
Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
Norman E. Day, Inc.
Oliver Mechanical, Inc. 
PeopleReady Skilled Trades
SL Chasse Welding & Fabricating, Inc.

15 YEARS OR MORE

Albin, Randall & Bennett
Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
Charron, Inc.
Pac Van Inc.
Quirk Auto Dealerships
The Lawson Group
United Rentals, Inc.
USI Insurance Services  
  (ABC Group Trust)

4 YEARS OR LESS

Amari Company, Inc.
Bangor Savings Bank
BerryDunn
Cline Design, LLC
Elm Grove Companies
Grappone Ford

John Turner Consulting, Inc.
Nobis Group
Shamrock, Inc.
SLS Consulting, Inc.
Stellos Electric Supply, Inc.

Thank you for your continued support of  
our organization and its many services, 

educational offerings, and events!



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 21

Skyline Roofing

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

   
 

 

We provide a large range of 
Commercial Roofing Services!

Sheet Metal
Drip Edge -Valleys
Masonry Flashing

Single-Ply Roofing Systems

861 Page Street
Manchester, NH 03109
Phone (603) 669-0131
Fax   (603) 626-0227

Email: info@skylineroofingnh.com
www.skylineroofingnh.com

USI Insurance ServicesBuilding Solutions to Manage Risk

For over 25 years your local USI office has been
providing the risk management solutions and

services that companies count on to protect their
businesses and employees.

We would like to do the same for you.

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Drive

Bedford, NH 03110
855.874.0123 | www.usi.com

Equipment | General Liability | Auto | Workers’ Compensation | Surety
Contract Review | Claims/Loss Control

Copyright ©2021 USI Insurance Services.  All Rights Reserved.



22 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Devine Millimet



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 23

Granite State Plumbing & Heating

A Comfort Systems USA Company

Serving Building 
Owners and Contractors 

in New Hampshire Since 1983 
with Full Mechanical Contracting 

Capabilities, In-House Design  
Teams, and a Committed 

Workforce

WHAT SECTORS DO WE SERVE?
 Manufacturing  

& Distribution
 Higher Education  

& Schools
 Healthcare
 Assisted Living Facilities

 Office Buildings
 Financial Institutions
 Lodging & Entertainment
 Utilities & Communications

EQUIPMENT WE SERVICE & INSTALL:
 Gas & Oil Boilers
 VRF Systems
 Air Handlers & ERV’s
 Gas & Electric Roof Tops
 Hot Water Heat Pumps
 Furnaces
 Hot Water Tanks
 Air Purification
 Cooling Towers

 Condensing Units & 
Compressors

 AC Ductless Split Systems
 Exhaust Fans
 Unit Heaters
 Back Flows & Testing
 Medical Gas
 Refrigeration

Toll Free (866) 540-1542
Phone (603) 529-3322
Service (603) 529-3331

www.gsphinc.comVoted Best of Business
TEN YEARS in a row!

Our overall safety record helps provide lower costs, 
less interruptions and a safer work environment 
for everyone on site. Call us today for commercial 
construction services in New Hampshire.



24 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Ambrose Brothers, Inc.
PO Box 155   405 Daniel Webster 
Hwy.
Meredith, NH
(603) 279-4444
https://ambrosebros.com/

ASAP Construction LLC
83 Fordway Ext
Derry, NH
(603) 765-7770
https://asapconstructionllc.com/

Bancroft Contracting Corporation
23 Phillips Road
South Paris, ME
(207) 743-8946
www.bancroftcontracting.com

Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
91 Bisson Avenue
Laconia, NH
(603) 524-3411
www.bpsnh.com

Carrigg Commercial Builders LLC
454 Sheffield Rd
Manchester, NH
(603) 262-4343
www.carrigg.com

Charters Brothers Construction, LLC
27 Main Street
Danville, NH
(603) 382-0279
www.chartersbrothers.com

CIANBRO
PO Box 1000
Pittsfield, ME
(207) 487-3311
www.cianbro.com

CMGC Building Corp.
360 Harvey Road
Manchester, NH
(603) 629-9992
www.cmgcbuildingcorp.com

Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.
206 North State Street
Concord, NH
(603) 224-8373
www.cobbhill.com

Construx, Inc.
630 Daniel Webster Highway #1
Plymouth, NH
(603) 536-3533
www.construxinc.com

Cormack Construction Management
46 East Madison Road
Madison, NH
(603) 367-8272
www.CormackConstructionMan-
agement.com

D. L. King & Associates, Inc.
27 Tanglewood Drive
Nashua, NH
(603) 883-5880
www.dlkingnh.com

DEW Construction
17 Elm Street
Keene, NH
(603) 352-3070
dewconstruction.com

Eckman Construction Co., Inc.
84 Palomino Lane
Bedford, NH
(603) 623-1713
eckmanconstruction.com

Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
5 Tech Circle
Amherst, NH
(603) 673-3200
www.fulcrum-nh.com

H.P. Cummings Construction 
Company
PO Box 269
Woodsville, NH
(603) 747-3303
www.hpcummings.com

JBR Associates, LLC
10 Northern Blvd. #16
Amherst, NH
(603) 579-9890
www.jbrnh.com

LaMontagne Builders Inc.
317 South River Road
Bedford, NH
(603) 668-7933
www.lamontagnebuilders.com

Landry/French Construction
1950 Lafayette Road
Portsmouth, NH
(603) 294-4740
landryfrenchconstruction.com

Lewis Builders Development, Inc.
54 Sawyer Ave.
Atkinson, NH
(603) 362-5333
www.lewisbuilders.com

Mark Carrier Construction, Inc.
175 Lincoln Street  # 101
Manchester, NH
(603) 627-9506
www.mcci-nh.com

Meridian Construction Corporation
32 Artisan Court # 4
Gilford, NH
(603) 527-0101
www.meridiannh.com

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 980
Plaistow, NH
(603) 328-2222
www.methuenconstruction.com

Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
711 Riverwood Drive
Pembroke, NH
(603) 223-4127
www.morincontractingservices.
com

North & South Construction 
Services
19 Nimble Hill Road, Unit 2
Newington, NH
(603) 610-1784
www.northsouthnh.com

North Branch Construction
76 Old Turnpike Road
Concord, NH
(603) 224-3233
www.northbranch.net

NorthPoint Construction Manage-
ment, LLC
22 Hampshire Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 546-2000
www.northpointcm.com

PROCON
PO Box 4430
Manchester, NH
(603) 623-8811
www.proconinc.com

ReArch Company Inc
88 Technology Park Way Suite 2
South Burlington, VT
(802) 863-8727
www.RearchCompany.com

Structural Associates, Inc.
5903 Fisher Road
East Syracuse, NY
(315) 463-0001
www.structuralassociates.com

Sullivan Construction, LLC
258 South River Road
Bedford, NH
(603) 647-1777
www.sullivanconstruction.com

TCD Construction, Inc.
91 Hancock Road Ste 3
Peterborough, NH
(603) 924-3003
www.tcdbuild.com

CONVEYING SYSTEMS  
AND ELEVATORS

Accessibility Systems, Inc.
425 Washington St. - Ste. 108
Claremont, NH
(802) 434-3499
www.accessibilitysystems.com

All-Ways Accessible, Inc.
128 Hall Street  # F
Concord, NH
(603) 224-9226
www.AWALifts.com

Stanley Elevator Company, Inc
PO Box 843
Nashua, NH
(603) 882-6918
www.stanleyelevator.com

ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS

Advanced Power and Controls, LLC.
5 East Point Drive #16
Hooksett, NH
(603) 722-9242
advancedpowercontrols.com

CFW Electric, LLC
578 US Route 2
Danville, VT 05828
(802) 684-2157
http://cfwelectric.com/

Cole Electric, Inc.
205 Church Lane
East Thetford, VT
(802) 785-4818
www.coleelectric.com

Connectivity Point Design 
Installation
P.O. Box 1268
Auburn, ME
(207) 798-6251
https://connectivitypoint.com/

Control Technologies
111 Zachary Rd.
Manchester, NH
(603) 626-6070
www.controltechinc.com

Daniels Electric Corporation
PO Box 7412
Gilford, NH
(603) 293-4707
danielselectriccorp.com

Dependable Controls Services LLC
PO Box 307
Seabrook, NH
(603) 822-6149
www.dependablecontrolsservices.
com

Ewing Electrical Co., Inc.
PO Box 370
Deerfield, NH
(603) 463-8852

F.H. Hamblet, LLC
29 Victoria St.
Keene, NH
(603) 352-2330
www.hambletelectric.com

Gate City Electric, LLC
PO Box 3554
Nashua, NH
(603) 886-0200
www.gatecityelectric.com

Harry-O Electrical Corporation
PO Box 7812
Loudon, NH
(603) 798-5599
www.harryoelectrical.com

Interstate Electrical Services 
Corporation
15 Cote Lane
Bedford, NH
(855) 500-4372
www.iesc1.com

Irish Electric Corp.
659 Currier Road
Hopkinton, NH
(603) 224-7474
www.irishelectric.net

Lawrence & Lober Electric, Inc.
15 Barker Street
Bellows Falls, VT
(802) 460-3479
www.llelectricservices.com

Longchamps Electric, LLC
PO Box 4328, 700 Harvey Rd
Manchester, NH
(603) 625-5954
www.LongchampsElectric.com

Martineau Electric, Inc.
165 Industrial Park Drive
Dover, NH
(603) 742-0677
www.martineauelectric.com

Norman E. Day, Inc.
116 Perimeter Rd.  # E
Nashua, NH
(603) 880-4601
www.normaneday.com

Powers Generator Service LLC
PO Box 10005
Swanzey, NH
(603) 352-9334
www.powersgenerator.com

Richard Electric, Inc.
PO Box 999
Wilder, VT
(802) 295-3894
www.richardelectric.com

Stellos Electric Supply, Inc.
125 Northeastern Blvd.
Nashua, NH
(603) 882-3126
www.stelloselectric.com

The RELCO Companies
14 Norfolk Ave
South Easton, MA
(603) 964-7700
www.gorelco.com

Tocco Building Systems
29 Cook Street
Billerica, MA
(978) 663-0292
www.toccocorp.com

ENVIRONMENTAL  
AND DEMOLITION 

Alpine Environmental, Inc.
275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA
(877) 527-4040
www.alpine-environmental.com

EnviroVantage, Inc.
629 Calef Highway
Epping, NH
(603) 679-9682
www.envirovantage.com

Peniel Environmental Solutions, Inc.
778 Elm St # C
Milford, NH
(855) 892-0503
www.Penielenv.com

FINISHES, THERMAL &  
MOISTURE PROTECTION 

All-Bright Systems, LLC
5 Brook Hollow Drive
Salem, NH
(603) 893-7989
www.all-brightsystems.com

Amherst Insulation & Firestop 
Service, Inc.
100 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH
(603) 222-2001

Atlantic Prefab, Inc.
19 Stoney Brook Drive
Wilton, NH
(603) 824-9690
www.atlanticprefab.com

B & B Drywall, Inc.
98 Franklin Street Ext.  Unit #5
Derr, NH
(603) 432-9370

Caprioli Painting, Inc
20 Beech Street Extension # 3
Newmarket, NH
(603) 659-2788
www.capriolipainting.com

CE Painting
220 Forbes Road Suite 108
Braintree, MA
(877) 626-9904
https://cepaint.com/

Damon Insulation Co., Inc.
5 Tallwood Drive # C
Bow, NH
(603) 224-7406
www.damoninsulation.com

Door Control, Inc.
8 Delta Drive # D
Londonderry, NH
(603) 216-9222
www.doorcontrolne.com

Exterior Designs, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
(603) 668-4113
www.exteriordesigns.com

F. A. Gray, LLC
300 West Rd. # 4
Portsmouth, NH
(603) 436-0170
fagray.com

Gorman-Thomas, Inc.
60 Buckley Circle
Manchester, NH
(603) 641-6055
www.gormanthomas.com

Granite State Glass
4 Aviation Drive
Gilford, NH
(603) 528-4748
www.granitestateglass.com

Jasmor Properties LLC
PO Box 221
Concord, NH
(603) 998-2774
jasmorprop.com

JDS Flooring Associates, LLC
5 Commerce Ave.
Londonderry, NH
(603) 471-1821
floornh.com

Keeley Painting Co., Inc.
256 True Road
Pittsfield, NH
(603) 435-7234
www.keeleypainting.com

M&M American Builders of NH, LLC
PO Box 5410
Manchester, NH
(603) 854-3005
www.americanbuildersnh.com

Merrimack Drywall, Inc./Merrimack 
Estimators, Inc.
24 Putney Road
Dunbarton, NH
(603) 774-1320
www.merrimackdrywall.com

Noonan Brothers Painting, LLC
140 Bouchard St. # 1B
Manchester, NH
(603) 621-9422
www.noonanbrotherspainting.com

Optiline Enterprises, LLC
157 Main Dunstable Road
Nashua, NH
(603) 402-1446
www.optiline.co

Overhead Door Company
210 West Road- Unit 4
Portsmouth, NH
(603) 431-2474
www.overheaddoorcompany.com

Simpson’s Painting, Inc.
Box 976
Derry, NH
(603) 434-5514

SLS Consulting, Inc.
1 Lincoln Street #24th Floor
Boston, MA
(888) 224-9911
https://slsfire.com/

White Diamond Painting, LLC
PO Box 594
Barrington, NH
(603) 905-9660
whitediamondpainting.com

FIRE SUPPRESSION

LHR Fire Protection, LLC
11 Lindahl Road
Bedford, NH
(603) 309-2032
lhrfp.com

Life Safety Fire Protection Inc.
97 Lower Jaffrey Road
Dublin, NH
(603) 563-7700
www.lifesafetyfire.com

Sam Mechanical Services,  LLC
1181 Hooksett Rd, 2nd Floor
Hooksett, NH
(603) 623-2370
www.sammechanical.com

Superior Fire Protection, Inc.
8 Industrial Park Drive
Hooksett, NH
(603) 644-4700
www.superiorfire.net

HVAC, MECHANICAL TRADES, 
AND PLUMBING

Accurate Air, Inc.
140 Bouchard Street # 1
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-5159
www.accurateairinc.com

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
1776 Hooksett Rd.
Hooksett, NH
(603) 485-4205
www.alterryplumbing.com

Alliance Group, Inc,
PO Box 666
Essex Junction, VT
(802) 864-4000
www.amivt.com

Amari Company, Inc.
11 Caldwell Drive  #1
Amherst, NH
(603) 882-4118
www.amaricompany.com

ARC Mechanical Contractors
PO Box 724
Bradford, VT
(802) 222-9255
www.arcmech.com

Bow Plumbing & Heating Corp.
3 Bow Bog Road
Bow, NH
(603) 225-6929
www.bowph.com

DECCO, Inc.
31 Route 13
Brookline, NH
(603) 673-2200
www.decco.com

HVAC Integration
287 Gorham Pond Road
Goffstown, NH 03045
(603) 497-3870
www.HVACIntegration.com

Denron Plumbing & HVAC, LLC
605 Front Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 627-4186
www.denronph.com

Dowling Corporation
363 Exeter Road
Hampton, NH
(603) 433-1311
www.dowlingcorp.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 25

Eastern Heat Pump & Mechanical
724 E Industrial Park Unit 1
Manchester, NH
(603) 518-8480
https://easternheatpump.com/

Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
6 Eastpoint Drive
Hooksett, NH
(603) 622-7493
www.eckhardtjohnson.com

EMCOR Services New England 
Mechanical
649 East Industrial Park Dr. # 11
Manchester, NH
(603) 782-0676
www.nemsi.com

ENE Systems of NH, Inc.
155 River Road #10
Bow, NH
(603) 856-0330
http://www.enesystemsnh.com/

Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating, LLC
17 Oil Mill Road
Weare, NH
(603) 529-3322
www.gsphinc.com

Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
8 North Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH
(603) 432-8221
www.hampshirefire.com

J. Lawrence Hall Co., LLC
17 Progress Ave.
Nashua, NH
(603) 882-2021
www.jlawrencehall.com

Johnson & Jordan, Inc.
22AB Gauthier Drive
Epsom, NH
(603) 736-0175
www.johnsonandjordan.net

KASLO, LLC
11 Walker St.
Laconia, NH
(603) 524-2937
www.laconiarefrigeration.com

Oliver Mechanical, Inc.
991 Candia Road  Unit 1-3
Manchester, NH
(603) 621-9063
www.olivermechanicalinc.com

Palmer & Sicard, Inc.
89 Holland Way
Exeter, NH
(603) 778-1841
www.palmerandsicard.com

LANDSCAPING 

Knott’s Land Care LLC
6 Manhattan Drive
Amherst, NH
(603) 521-7757
knottslandcare.com

North Point Outdoors
PO Box 925
Derry, NH
(603) 289-8000
www.northpointoutdoors.com

MASONRY 

AA & D Masonry LLC
908 Hanover St. # 5
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-0083

Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
476 Valley Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-2780
www.concoat.com

George W. Pynn Masonry
29 Newton Rd.  -  Rte. 108
Plaistow, NH
(603) 382-8969
www.pynnmasonry.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S
Masonry Arts NH, LLC
319 Dale Street
Wilton, NH
(603) 654-9243

S.D.Szetela Masonry
PO Box 222
Glen, NH
(603) 383-9740
www.sdszetela.com

METALS 

American Steel & Precast Erectors
328 Sawmill Road   PO Box 185
Greenfield, NH
(603) 547-6311
www.aspe-nh.com

Capone Iron Corporation
20 Turcotte Memorial Drive
Rowley, MA
(978) 948-8000
www.caponeiron.com

Eastern Vent Systems, Inc.
4 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH
(603) 595-8559
www.easternvent.com

Executive Building Systems, Inc.
19 Star Drive Unit C
Merrimack, NH
(603) 782-8930
www.executivebuildingsystems.us

Legacy Building Systems, LLC
94 River Road
Hudson, NH
(603) 883-7001
www.legacywall.net

Metro Walls, LLC
49 Hancock Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 668-2648
www.metrowalls.net

Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
153 Riverside Drive
Contoocook, NH
(603) 746-4604
www.multi-weld.com

New England Mechanical  
Overlay Inc.
100 Barnstead Road
Pittsfield, NH
(603) 435-9999
nemoinc.net

Riess Construction LLC
11 Lovejoy Road
Plymouth, NH
(603) 536-7756
www.riessconstruction.com

Rose Steel Inc.
250 Ocean Road
Greenland, NH
(603) 436-7950
www.rosesteelinc.com

Shamrock, Inc.
254 Rockingham Road
Auburn, NH
(603) 239-2677
http://shamrockcorp.net/

SL Chasse Welding & Fabricating, Inc.
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 886-3436
www.slchassesteelfab.com

SSW Erectors, LLC
4808 Randolph Road
Morrisville, VT
(802) 888-2422
www.sswerectors.com

ROOFING

Forever Metal Roof Company
209 West River Road Unit 3 & 4
Hooksett, NH
(603) 736-9400
www.forevermetalroof.com

Peter DeSalvo Contracting, LLC
15 Central Street
Hudson, NH
(603) 521-7992
desalvocontracting.com

Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
861 Page Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-0131
http://www.skylineroofinginc.com

Viking Roofing
10 Clinton Drive
Hollis, NH
(603) 883-6642
www.vikingroofingnh.com

SITEWORK AND CONCRETE

AB Excavating, Inc.
653 Main Street
Lancaster, NH
(603) 481-0779
http://abexcavatinginc.com/

Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 720
Campton, NH
(603) 726-7623
www.andrewsconst.com

Badger Daylighting
8930 Motorsports Way
Brownsburg, IN
(508) 450-7667
https://www.badgerinc.com/

Blaktop, Inc.
PO Box 5243
West Lebanon, NH
(603) 298-8885
www.blaktop.com

Bouchard Steel Erectors LLC
PO Box 760
North Bennington, VT
(802) 753-7250

Dawson’s Excavation & Utility 
Services
80 Route 16B
Center Ossipee, NH
(603) 253-5209
www.dawsonsexcavation.com/

Fifth Gen Masonry & Concrete, LLC
24 Townsend Road
Mason, NH
(978) 868-5436
ww.fifthgenmason.com

Helical Drilling, Inc.
639 Granite St
Braintree, MA 02184
(781) 848-2110
https://helicaldrilling.com/

Jamco Excavators,  LLC
84 Exeter Road
South Hampton, NH
(603) 394-7664
www.jamcoexcavators.com

Kaloutas
11 Railroad Ave
Peabody, MA
(978) 532-1414
www.kaloutas.com

Leighton A. White, Inc.
138 Elm Street
Milford, NH
(603) 673-2294
www.leightonawhite.com

Mas-Con Corporation
29 Center Street
Laconia, NH
(603) 528-4880
www.mas-concorp.com

Premier Concrete Construction LLC
614 Gibbons Highway
Wilton, NH
(603) 654-2471
www.premierconcretellc.com

Solid Earth Technologies
3 Howe Drive, # 3
Amherst, NH
(603) 882-5319
www.solidearthtech.com

St. Pierre, Inc.
59 Jeffrey Road
Charlestown, NH
(603) 826-4121
www.stpierreincsandandgravel.com

V. R. Concrete, Inc.
PO Box 247
Colebrook, NH
(603) 237-5000
www.vrconcrete.com

UTILITY WORK

Anderson Welding LLC
19 Colonial Way
Barrington, NH
(603) 905-9955
www.andersonweldingllc.com

WATER TREATMENT

Secondwind Water Systems, Inc.
735 East Industrial Park Dr.
Manchester, NH
(603) 641-5767
www.secondwindwater.com

SUPPLIERS

American Aerial Equipment
45 Alice Agnew Drive
No. Attleboro Falls, MA
(508) 456-7300
www.americanaerialequipment.
com

AmeriGas Propane
93 B Cross Road
Rochester, NH
(603) 303-1049
https://www.amerigas.com/

B.K. Systems, Inc.
27 Sheep Davis Road
Pembroke, NH
(603) 647-8775
www.bksystemsinc.com

Bode Equipment Company
23 Londonderry Road # 12
Londonderry, NH
(603) 537-0900
www.bodeequipment.com

Carroll Concrete Co. Inc.
PO Box 1000
Newport, NH
(603) 863-1000
www.carrollconcrete.com

Casella Resource Solutions, Inc
53 Pelham Road
Salem, NH
(800) 445-1318

Charron, Inc.
PO Box 4550
Manchester, NH
(603) 624-4827
www.charroninc.com

Chasse Crane Services, LLC
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 821-5465
www.slchassesteelfab.com

Cohen Steel Supply Inc.
10 Basin St
Concord, NH
(603) 225-2047
www.cohensteel.com

Consolidated Electrical  
Distributors, Inc.
79 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-6427
cedmanchester.com

Eastern Propane & Oil
PO Box 1800
Rochester, NH
(603) 332-2080
www.eastern.com

E. J. Prescott
PO Box 600
Gardiner, ME
(207) 582-1851
www.ejprescott.com

Grappone Ford
PO Box 1200
Concord, NH
(603) 226-8016
www.grappone.com

Graybar Electric Company, Inc. 
80 Pepsi Road
Manchester, NH
(603) 624-4341
www.graybar.com

Independent Electric Supply
177 Gay Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 627-2220
www.iesbuy.com

L & W Supply
PO Box 865
Merrimack, NH
(603) 424-7001
www.merrimackbuildingsupply.com

LaValley Building Supply, Inc.
Guild Road  PO Box 267
Newport, NH
(800) 528-2553
www.lavalleys.com

Milwaukee Tool Company
980 Main Street Apt 21
Woburn, MA
(262) 402-7226
https://www.milwaukeetool.com/

Mitsubishi Electric Trane HVAC US
37 Windsong Circle
Bedford, NH
(603) 472-5549
www.metahvac.com

NEFCO, Inc.
411 Burnham St.
East Hartford, CT
(800) 969-0285
https://gonefco.com/

New England Scaffolding & 
Services, LLC
825 Route 3A
Bow, NH
(508) 580-1188
www.nescaffold.com

NorthEast Electrical
560 Oak St.
Brockton, MA
(781) 401-8500
www.needco.com

Northern Design Precast, Inc.
PO Box 7305
Gilford, NH
(603) 783-8989
www.ndprecast.com

Nortrax John Deere
98 Sheep Davis Road
Pembroke, NH
(603) 225-2769
www.nortax.com

Novel Iron Works, Inc.
250 Ocean Road PO Box 221
Greenland, NH
(603) 436-7950
www.noveliron.com

Pac-Van, Inc.
505 West Main Street
Tilton, NH
(603) 729-3208
www.pacvan.com

Page Street Leasing, LLC
PO Box 129
Candia, NH
(603) 622-1673
www.pagest.com

Patriot Building Systems, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
(603) 660-4357
www.patriotbuildingsystems.com/

Pella Boston Windows & Doors
25 Fox Run Road Suite 2
Newington, NH
(603) 568-9194
www.boston.pella.com

ProQuip Rentals & Sales, Inc.
509 Main Street
Gorham, NH
(603) 752-5588
www.proquipnh.com

RediMix Companies, Inc.
1 Sundial Avenue # 310
Manchester, NH
(800) 269-6500
www.redimixcompanies.com

Russell Supply Corp.
PO Box 2221
South Burlington, VT
(802) 863-1177
www.russellsupply.com

Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
(603) 225-4081
www.signarama-concord.com

Stanley Black & Decker
701 E. Joppa Road
Towson, MD
(410) 716-3900
www.sbdinc.com

Superior Sheet Metal
14 Flagstone Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 577-8620
www.superiorsm.com

The Granite Group
6 Storrs Street
Concord, NH
(603) 224-1901
www.thegranitegroup.com

United Rentals, Inc.
2 Sutton Circle
Hooksett, NH
(603) 622-1555
www.unitedrentals.com

United Site Services
118 Flanders Road
Westborough, MA
(617) 733-9982
www.unitedsiteservices.com/

VIP Tires & Service
24 Harriman Drive
Auburn, ME
(207) 784-5423
https://www.vipauto.com/

W. D. Matthews Machinery 
Company
309 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
(603) 225-1171
www.wdmatthews.com

Wallboard Supply, Inc.
PO Box 184
Londonderry, NH
(603) 434-4597
www.wallboardsupplyco.com

Wheelabrator Technologies
100 Arboretum Drive
Portsmouth, NH
(203) 324-4090

White Cap
232 Frontage Road
Manchester, NH
(603) 263-7337
www.whitecap.com

Williams Scotsman, Inc.
48 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH
(603) 882-2823
www.willscot.com



26 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

ASSOCIATES

Albin, Randall & Bennett
PO Box 445
Portland, ME
(207) 772-1981
www.arbcpa.com

Bangor Savings Bank
24 Hamlin Way
Bangor, ME
(207) 974-2515
https://www.bangor.com/

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson
670 North Commercial Street 
# 108
Manchester, NH
(603) 665-8829
bernsteinshur.com

BerryDunn
PO Box 1100
Portland, ME
(207) 541-2281
www.berrydunn.com

Bruce Ronayne Hamilton  
Architects Inc.
PO Box 104
New Ipswich, NH
(603) 878-4823
www.brharch.com

CGI Business Solutions
5 Dartmouth Avenue
Auburn, NH
(603) 622-4600
cgibusinesssolutions.com

Cline Design, LLC
42 Shaw Hill Road
Andover, NH
(603) 648-2110
www.clinedesign.com

Contractors Risk  
Management, Inc.
46 S. Main Street Unit 1
Concord, NH
(603) 225-3335
www.crmusa.com

ConvenientMD Urgent Care 
Headquarters
111 NH Ave, Suite 2
Portsmouth, NH
(603) 671-3600
www.convenientmd.com

Cross Insurance Agency
1100 Elm Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 263-8684
www.crossagency.com

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-1000
www.devinemillimet.com

Elm Grove Companies
440 Hanover Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 666-8534
www.elmgrovecompanies.com

Enterprise Fleet Management
10 2nd Avenue
Burlington, MA
(508) 530-1199
www.efleets.com

Frankenmuth Surety
701 US Rte 1 Suite 1
Yarmouth, ME
(207) 847-1812
https://www.frankenmuthsurety.com

Granite Financial Partners
388 Nashua St
Milford, NH
(603) 554-8551
gfpnh.com

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
5 Commerce Park North #201
Bedford, NH
(603) 623-3600
www.gza.com

Hickok & Boardman  
Insurance Group
PO Box 1064
Burlington, VT
(802) 383-1627
https://hbinsurance.com/

Hinckley Allen
650 Elm Street # 500
Manchester, NH
(603) 225-4334
www.hinckleyallen.com

J. P. Pest Services
101 Emerson Rd.
Milford, NH
(603) 673-2908
www.jppestservices.com

John Turner Consulting, Inc.
PO Box 953
North Hampton, NH
(978) 518-5839
www.consultjtc.com

Maineworks, LLC
494 Forest Ave
Portland, ME
(207) 749-8909
www.maineworks.us

Melanson
9 Executive Park Drive
Merrimack, NH
(603) 882-1111
melansoncpas.com

Mongoose Power Solutions
44 Pine Crest Drive
Spofford, NH
(215) 370-1119
https://mongoosepowersolutions.
com

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA
70 Commercial Street  #401
Concord, NH
(603) 224-5357
www.nathanwechsler.com

New England Investment  
Retirement Group Inc
231 Sutton Street Ste 2A
North Andover, MA
(978) 975-2559
www.neirg.com

Nobis Group
18 Chenell Dr.
Concord, NH
(603) 224-4182
www.nobis-group.com

PeopleReady Skilled Trades
783 Route 3-A
Bow, NH
(603) 223-9721
www.clp.com

People’s United Bank
197 Loudon Road
Concord, NH
(603) 226-3481
www.peoples.com

Preti Flaherty
PO Box 1318
Concord, NH
(603) 410-1500
www.preti.com

Quirk Auto Dealerships
PO Box 5220
Manchester, NH
(603) 263-4939
www.quirkcommercial.com

Resource Options, Inc.
1 Verani Way # 1C
Londonderry, NH
(603) 552-9951
www.resourceoptions.com

RPF Environmental, Inc.
320 First NH Turnpike
Northwood, NH
(603) 942-5432
www.airpf.com

S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc
37 Liberty Drive
Bangor, ME
(207) 848-5714
https://www.swcole.com/

Service Credit Union
14 Colby Court
Bedford, NH
(603) 422-8439
www.servicecu.org

Slingsby Group, Inc.
497 Hooksett Road  Suite 262
Manchester, NH
(603) 540-1608
www.slingsbygroup.com

Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP
99 High Street  #1610
Boston, MA
(617) 542-6789
www.scmllp.com

Strang, Scott, Giroux & Young, LLP
PO Box 200
New London, NH
(603) 526-2120
www.strangscott.com

Team Engineering
82 Palomino Lane Suite 503
Bedford, NH
(603) 497-3137
www.myteamengineering.com

Terracon
77 Sundial Ave, # 401W
Manchester, NH
(603) 647-9700
www.terracon.com

TFMoran, Inc.
48 Constitution Drive #2
Bedford, NH
(603) 472-4488
www.tfmoran.com

The Blue Book Building & Con-
struction Network
159 Wadleigh Falls Rd
Lee, NH
(603) 498-2504
thebluebook.com

The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
27 Locke Road
Concord, NH
(603) 228-1122
www.hlturner.com

The Lawson Group
PO Box 3304
Concord, NH
(603) 228-3610
thelawsongroup.com

The Rowley Agency, Inc.
PO Box 511
Concord, NH
(603) 224-2562
www.rowleyagency.com

Tradesmen International
169 So. River Rd #5
Bedford, NH
(603) 890-3233
www.tradesmeninternational.com

TradeSource, Inc
190 Londonderry Turnpike, Unit A
Manchester, NH
(603) 425-0070
www.tradesource.com

Travelers
500 Southborough Dr #105
South Portland, ME
(207) 857-2000
www.travelers.com

USI
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300
Bedford, NH
(603) 665-6149
www.usi.biz

USI Insurance Services (ABC 
Group Trust)
3 Executive Park Dr. #300
Bedford, NH
(855) 874-0123
www.usi.biz

Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
27 Warren Street
Concord, NH
(603) 225-0640
www.warrenstreetarchitects.com

Westvale Consulting
29 Prospect Street
Acton, MA
(978) 808-9987
http://www.wvconsult.com/

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S

PacVan



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 27

The Rowley Agency, Inc.
PO Box 511
Concord, NH
(603) 224-2562
www.rowleyagency.com

Tradesmen International
169 So. River Rd #5
Bedford, NH
(603) 890-3233
www.tradesmeninternational.com

TradeSource, Inc
190 Londonderry Turnpike, Unit A
Manchester, NH
(603) 425-0070
www.tradesource.com

Travelers
500 Southborough Dr #105
South Portland, ME
(207) 857-2000
www.travelers.com

USI
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300
Bedford, NH
(603) 665-6149
www.usi.biz

USI Insurance Services (ABC 
Group Trust)
3 Executive Park Dr. #300
Bedford, NH
(855) 874-0123
www.usi.biz

Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
27 Warren Street
Concord, NH
(603) 225-0640
www.warrenstreetarchitects.com

Westvale Consulting
29 Prospect Street
Acton, MA
(978) 808-9987
http://www.wvconsult.com/

Nathan Wechsler & Co.

Concord  (603) 224-5357

Lebanon  (603) 448-2650

Keene  (603) 357-7665

TRUST AND 
COMMITMENT

A FOUNDATION BUILT ON 

ABC New Hampshire Vermont members for 44 years.

Nathan Wechsler & Company has provided construction businesses with high 
quality, dependable services for over 60 years. Our team strives to create a 
foundation of trust and reliability for all of our clients’ business and personal 
needs. We understand that no two businesses are alike, which is why we tailor 
our services to fit your needs. We utilize techniques that take advantage of 
overlooked savings opportunities available for contractors, plan for long-term 
contract tax regulations, and minimize taxes without destroying the working 
capital you require. 

As objective and independent advisors, we offer you experience and value to help you 
become the most successful contractor in your trade.

Call us at any of our offices or visit us online. 

www.nathanwechsler.com

PacVan



28 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

TRI-K Industries - Derry, NH Pressed Cafe - Newton, MA NE Performance Cars - Hudson, NH

We are NorthPoint Construction Management 
a premier design-build construction 

company located in Hudson, NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but lasting 

legacies designed to serve for generations.

TM

22 Hampshire Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

www.northpointcm.com | T: 603-546-2000 | F: 603-546-2002

We are NorthPoint Construction 

Management: a premier 

design-build construction 

company located in NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but 

lasting legacies designed to serve 

for generations.

Avaloch Farm Music Retreat
Boscawen, NH

AWARD
WINNING

Main Street United Methodist Church
Nashua, NH

Crown Tavern
Manchester, NH

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Northtpoint-printad-final.pdf   1   11/8/18   11:41 AM

www.NORTHPOINTCM.com

HUDSON, NH 603.546.2000

DESIGN. BUILD. DONE. project by:Another

#2 STATE OF NH - 2018

®
Amazon - Wilmington, MA

100,000 SF Fulfillment Center



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 29

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

TRI-K Industries - Derry, NH Pressed Cafe - Newton, MA NE Performance Cars - Hudson, NH

We are NorthPoint Construction Management 
a premier design-build construction 

company located in Hudson, NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but lasting 

legacies designed to serve for generations.

TM

22 Hampshire Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

www.northpointcm.com | T: 603-546-2000 | F: 603-546-2002

We are NorthPoint Construction 

Management: a premier 

design-build construction 

company located in NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but 

lasting legacies designed to serve 

for generations.

Avaloch Farm Music Retreat
Boscawen, NH

AWARD
WINNING

Main Street United Methodist Church
Nashua, NH

Crown Tavern
Manchester, NH

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Northtpoint-printad-final.pdf   1   11/8/18   11:41 AM

www.NORTHPOINTCM.com

HUDSON, NH 603.546.2000

DESIGN. BUILD. DONE. project by:Another

#2 STATE OF NH - 2018

®
Amazon - Wilmington, MA

100,000 SF Fulfillment Center

Service Credit Union

servicecu.org/commerciallending

Insured by NCUA

Ready to Grow

Your Business?

Speak with a dedicated Business Services 
Representative today at 603.296.4644.

Must be a member of Service Credit Union or eligible for membership.

Our commercial mortgages give you competitive rates to help you build 
new, better facilities, renovate your existing workplace or even develop new 
properties for commercial use.

Choose from fixed or variable interest rates, with terms and payment 
plans customized to fit your company’s cash flow. Our commercial lenders 
understand local commercial real estate, from the ground up.

Service Credit Union is a trusted leader in helping 
New Hampshire businesses grow and thrive.



30 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

The Rowley Agency

1-800-238-3840 
www.rowleyagency.com

...an Assurex Global Partner

We’re NEVER 
out of touch.

INSURANCE • BONDS • BENEFITS

Serving your 
insurance needs throughout 
New England since 1966, 

with offices in Concord, NH, 
Portland, ME, 

Bennington, VT and 
West Lebanon, NH

Longchamps Electric

Serving New England 

1974

Service
Construction

Communications
Fire Alarm

Data Centers
DC Infrastructure 

Education
Medical

Design-Build
 

Since

(603) 625-5954
 longchampselectric.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 31

The Rowley Agency

1-800-238-3840 
www.rowleyagency.com

...an Assurex Global Partner

We’re NEVER 
out of touch.

INSURANCE • BONDS • BENEFITS

Serving your 
insurance needs throughout 
New England since 1966, 

with offices in Concord, NH, 
Portland, ME, 

Bennington, VT and 
West Lebanon, NH

Longchamps Electric

Serving New England 

1974

Service
Construction

Communications
Fire Alarm

Data Centers
DC Infrastructure 

Education
Medical

Design-Build
 

Since

(603) 625-5954
 longchampselectric.com



32 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

DEW Construction

DEWconstruction.com     877.339.5234  Williston, VT    Keene, NH    Manchester, NH

BUILDING 
WHAT 
MATTERS 
MOST  

throughout the northeast.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 33

Life Safety Fire Protection

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN & INSTALLATION

www.lifesafetyfire.com

Toll-Free 877-433-3300

More than 30 years of 
protecting lives and property

24-HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

    Sprinkler System Installations

    Sprinkler System Designs

    Sprinkler System Inspections/Service

    Fire Pump Testing/Service

    Sprinkler and Domestic Backflow Testing

    Backflow Repairs

    Fire Extinguisher Inspections/Service

    Fire Extinguisher Sales

    Fire Suppression Inspections/Service

    Fire Suppression Installations

    Emergency Lighting Inspections/Service

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P

Servicing NH, VT, MA, ME

DEW Construction

DEWconstruction.com     877.339.5234  Williston, VT    Keene, NH    Manchester, NH

BUILDING 
WHAT 
MATTERS 
MOST  

throughout the northeast.

Refined Roofing

www.re�nedroo�ngllc.com

603-702-5142

660 Route 111 Hampstead NH 

Free Estimates
Exterior Specialists



34 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Granite Financial Partners



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 35

Hinckley Allen

Unmatched Industry
Experience.
Strategic Legal Counsel.



36 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

DECCO

YOUR TEAM, YOUR CHOICE.
Whether your team is your family, your business, or your employees, you can depend on 
Cross Insurance to provide the best insurance coverage solutions.

Visit www.crossagency.com today.

www.crossagency.com

PERSONAL LINES                COMMERCIAL LINES                  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 SURETY

OFFICIAL INSURANCE BROKER

1100 Elm Street, Manchester | 603.669.3218



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 37

DECCO

Cross InsuranceYOUR TEAM, YOUR CHOICE.
Whether your team is your family, your business, or your employees, you can depend on 
Cross Insurance to provide the best insurance coverage solutions.

Visit www.crossagency.com today.

www.crossagency.com

PERSONAL LINES                COMMERCIAL LINES                  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 SURETY

OFFICIAL INSURANCE BROKER

1100 Elm Street, Manchester | 603.669.3218



38 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Fulcrum

5 Tech Circle  |  Amherst, NH 03031  |  fulcrum-nh.com

2021 Diamond Sponsor | 25+ Year Membership

CONSTRUCTION. MANAGED.
FULCRUM PRE-CON®  |  CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  |  DESIGN - BUILD



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 39

5 Tech Circle  |  Amherst, NH 03031  |  fulcrum-nh.com

2021 Diamond Sponsor | 25+ Year Membership

CONSTRUCTION. MANAGED.
FULCRUM PRE-CON®  |  CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  |  DESIGN - BUILD

Alpine Environmental

275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824

877-527-4040
alpine@alpine-environmental.com



40 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 

Sign A Rama of Concord

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 41

Oliver Mechanical

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 

Sign A Rama of Concord



42 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Metro Walls

New England’s Leading 
Wall & Ceiling Contractor

We have the manpower.

Learn More at 
METROWALLS.NET

Manchester, New Hampshire
(603) 668-2648

W
A

LLS &
 CEILIN

G
S

TO
P 50 CO

N
TRA

CTO
R

Westport, Massachusetts
(508) 938-9708

Portland, Maine
(207) 887-9065

Locations

Metro Walls is a full service commercial framing, drywall, and 

acoustical contractor, serving NH, MA, ME, RI and VT. We have the 

manpower and the experience to deliver high quality work on time 

and on budget.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 43

New England’s Leading 
Wall & Ceiling Contractor

We have the manpower.

Learn More at 
METROWALLS.NET

Manchester, New Hampshire
(603) 668-2648

W
A

LLS &
 CEILIN

G
S

TO
P 50 CO

N
TRA

CTO
R

Westport, Massachusetts
(508) 938-9708

Portland, Maine
(207) 887-9065

Locations

Metro Walls is a full service commercial framing, drywall, and 

acoustical contractor, serving NH, MA, ME, RI and VT. We have the 

manpower and the experience to deliver high quality work on time 

and on budget.

Denron Plumbing and HVAC, LLC

605 FRONT STREET, MANCHESTER, NH 03102        603-627-4186 

DENRONPH.COM

Building Your Future

Commercial 
Plumbing & HVAC 

For nearly 5 decades, Denron has been fully 
licensed and insured leader in the commercial 
plumbing and HVAC industry.  We take pride 
in providing an unmatched level of service and 
technical expertise from design-builds, to service 
and building information modeling (BIM). We 
support a variety of markets including commercial, 
education, government, and healthcare facilities.

We provide our clients with value-added services, 
knowledge, and support, which ensures that every 
project is a success.

HVAC 
Design-Build

SERVICES WE PROVIDE

Commercial 
HVAC Service

Commercial 
Plumbing Service

Commercial 
Drain Cleaning



44 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating

(603)485.4205 • ALTERRYPLUMBING.COM
QUALITY SERVICE SINCE 1976

SPECIALIZING IN
COMMERCIAL PLUMBING,
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

TESTED. TRUSTED. PROVEN.

Sign up for NH Business Review’s free
Real Estate & Construction e-Newsletter

For all advertising opportunities, 
contact Kimberly Lencki at 603-413-5154

Spotlight
your project!
NH Business Review is giving contractors the opportunity to spotlight 
a recently completed project in a special two-page center spread 
called “From the Ground Up.” This special feature gives visibility 
to the construction industry while showcasing some of the most 
interesting projects here in New Hampshire. 
 
Each feature includes photos 
and article about the project, 
and advertising from the 
architects, engineers, and sub-
contractors who have been 
directly involved with 
the project. 

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

BY LIISA RAJALA

The recently held inaugural NH Aero-space and Defense Conference shined a light not only on the more than 300 Granite State businesses involved in the industry, but was a big step toward firm-ing up the industry’s supply chain in the Granite State.
Exceeding the expectations of officials of the NH Aerospace & Defense Export 

Consortium, which put on the confer-ence, the event drew an impressive crowd, turning the event into a high-pow-ered networking event for firms involved in the sector, including representatives from government contractors BAE Sys-tems and Raytheon.
The conference, which was held June 10 at the McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Cen-ter in Concord, was originally expected to 

NH’s aerospace dynamicConference highlights opportunities in state

Worker shortage grows as NH  economy recovers
  MID-YEAR REVIEW,  PAGE 8

A robust economy  in the SeacoastCommunities   

Five steps to prepare for a data breach  

New venture fund modellinks alumni investors
Seed stage funding is goal of Launch Angels

BY LIISA RAJALA

Talk to anyone in the startup ecosystem 
about potential barriers to forming a company 
and they’ll point to the lack of seed and early-stage funding. It’s one of the most critical components for turning an idea or pro-totype into a business, but few inves-tors are willing to take the risk to invest in the potential next Google.And 2014 was a particularly bad year for seed stage invest-ments. According to the National Venture Capital Association, seed stage in-vestments by venture cap-

ital firms fell 29 
percent in terms 
of dollars and 18 
percent in num-
ber of deals, with 
$719 million go-
ing to 192 start-
ups nationwide – the lowest num-

ber since 2002.
The percentage of angel invest-

PAGE 18

PAGE 10

Labor
  Pains

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:Builder/developer Eric Chinburg
PAGE 27

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015 
VOL. 37  NO. 13  
                  $1.75

Kham Krasphou, left, and Paul St. Pierre inspect parts to a bar code reader at Precision Tool and Die in Derry. (Photo by Jwodie Andruskevich)

INVESTORS, PAGE 12

AEROSPACE CONFERENCE, PAGE 11

“We need the extension of manufacturing right here, in  New Hampshire, to make us successful,” said keynote speaker Paul Kling, of BAE Systems. (Photo by Lorna Colquhoun/NH DRED)

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015

16

NEW HAMPSH IRE BUSINESS REVIEW  N H B R.COM

17

A
s the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport grew larger and busier in 

recent years, a large parcel of land 

just off Raymond Wieczorek Drive, to the 

south, sat conspicuously empty.

It remained that way until Denver-based 

Prologis, one of the world’s largest indus-

trial developers, teamed up with the local 

engineering firm of TFMoran and Natick, 

Massachusetts-based Dacon Corporation 

to get started on a plan to convert the va-

cant land into a state-of-the-art distribu-

tion center for the aerospace industry. 

The Prologis project, at 52 Pettengill 

Road, is now home to a 614,000-square-

foot, high-bay distribution center for Unit-

ed Parcel Service Supply Chain Solutions 

and jet engine manufacturer Pratt & Whit-

ney. The new facility, which sits adjacent to 

the airport, is a welcome addition that will 

benefit the immediate Londonderry/Man-

chester area and the greater southern New 

Hampshire region.

“At full capacity, this project will bring 

upwards of 400 well-paying jobs to the 

area,” said Chuck Reilly, director and vice 

president of Dacon Corporation. “When 

you consider that land sat undeveloped for 

more than 100 years, and within a 15-month 

period, there’s been almost one million 

square feet of new development – includ-

ing the UPS facility and a nearby Federal 

Express Ground facility, just to the north of 

us – it’s a huge economic engine for Lon-

donderry and the Manchester airport area.”

Construction on the building – a conven-

tional, high bay steel and precast concrete 

panel building with approximately 24,000 

square feet of office space, 400 parking 

spaces and room for as many as 100 trac-

tor trailers – started in July of 2014. UPS 

and Pratt & Whitney are currently in the 

process of occupying the new facility. The 

building has 100 percent backup genera-

tion power and is almost 100 percent auto-

mated for pick and pack warehouse opera-

tions. The entire project came in right on 

schedule and on budget.  

“The schedule was a real challenge,” said 

TFMoran President Robert Duval. “The 

team needed to get a 14-acre building 

designed, permitted, and up-and-running 

in less than a year. We sat down with the 

team, worked out a strategy, and then ev-

eryone just rolled up their sleeves, got to 

work, and made it happen. Partnering with 

the local, state and federal approval agen-

cies was a critical part of that success.” 

In addition to Prologis, Dacon, and TF-

Moran, Reilly praised the local construction 

firm of Continental Paving as “absolutely 

key partners in this effort.” He also credited 

the Town of Londonderry, City of Manches-

ter and the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport for their willingness to allow the 

project to meet its aggressive schedule of 

permitting and approvals.

Completion of the project has allowed 

Londonderry to see Pettengill Road get un-

derway, connecting Raymond Wieczorek 

Drive to Industrial Drive, which has been in 

planning for over a decade.

Dacon Corporation is a Natick, Mass.-

based firm now in its 30th year of opera-

tion. It was founded by a group of archi-

tects and construction professionals who 

FROM THE GROUND UP:

The Prologis project

Dacon Corporation, TFMoran, others team up to create 

614,000-square-foot distribution center near Manchester airport 

believed that by combining their skills, they 

could provide the best building solutions. 

Dacon, a fully-integrated design and con-

struction management firm, specializes in 

design-build contracting, providing an ef-

ficient approach and saving the client time 

and money through the course of any given 

project.
The Pettengill Road facility is just the lat-

est project Dacon Corporation is complet-

ing in the southern part of the state. Among 

the projects Dacon has also constructed 

in the region are the 388,000-square-foot 

Delta Education building on Northwest 

Boulevard in Nashua; the 100,000-square-

foot, three-story Brookstone Inc. world-

wide headquarters in Merrimack; and a new 

150,000-square-foot chocolate production 

facility in Stratham for renowned Swiss can-

dy company, Lindt & Sprüngli (USA), Inc., 

which is nearing completion.

Bedford-based TFMoran is a consult-

ing firm specializing in civil engineering, 

structural engineering, traffic engineering, 

transportation engineering, land surveying, 

landscape architecture, environmental per-

mitting, stormwater monitoring and con-

struction support services since 1968.

A division of  

10 N. Riverdale Road 

Weare, NH 03281 

Toll Free (866) 540-1542 

Phone (603) 529-3322 

Service (603) 529-3331 

www.gsphinc.com 

Mechanical 

Contractors 

 Commercial 

 Industrial 

 Institutional 

 Multi-Family 

 Design/Build 

    Service 

Department 

 Refrigeration 

 Heating/AC 

 Medical Gas 

 Plumbing 

 24-Hour Service 

 PM Contracts 

Proudly Serving the New Hampshire Construction Community Since 1983

Voted BEST NH

Engineering Firm

2013-2014-2015
www.tfmoran.com

BEDFORD, NH  &  PORTSMOUTH, NH

(603) 472-4488     (603) 431-2222

Professional Services...

Exceptional Results!

•Civil/Site Design & Permitting

•Structural Engineering

•Traffic Engineering

•Stormwater Monitoring

•Construction Inspection

•Land Surveying

•Landscape Architecture

In-house services TFM provided:

UPS
Northeast
Logistics

Center
~Londonderry, NH

614,000SF

COVERING

14 ACRES

 
Design / Build Services: 

Project Test Fits    Project Estimating    GMP Pricing 

Construction Documents    Construction Services    Tenant Improvements

Dacon Corporation    16 Huron Drive, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760-1337

508 651 3600    www.dacon1.co
m

Dacon Design-Build
Build to Suit Solutions

PROJECT DETAILS

LOCATION:  52 PETTENGILL ROAD, LONDONDERRY, NH

TENANTS:  UPS, SCS AND PRATT AND WHITNEY

DEVELOPER:  PROLOGIS – PROLOGIS.COM 

DESIGN-BUILD:  DACON CORPORATION – DACON1.COM 

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL AND TRAFFIC ENGINEERING: 

TFMORAN – TFMORAN.COM

PAVING:  CONTINENTAL PAVING – CONTINENTALPAVING.COM

For more information 
call 603-413-5154 

or visit nhbr.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3— 45

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating

(603)485.4205 • ALTERRYPLUMBING.COM
QUALITY SERVICE SINCE 1976

SPECIALIZING IN
COMMERCIAL PLUMBING,
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

TESTED. TRUSTED. PROVEN.

NH Business Review

Sign up for NH Business Review’s free
Real Estate & Construction e-Newsletter

For all advertising opportunities, 
contact Kimberly Lencki at 603-413-5154

Spotlight
your project!
NH Business Review is giving contractors the opportunity to spotlight 
a recently completed project in a special two-page center spread 
called “From the Ground Up.” This special feature gives visibility 
to the construction industry while showcasing some of the most 
interesting projects here in New Hampshire. 
 
Each feature includes photos 
and article about the project, 
and advertising from the 
architects, engineers, and sub-
contractors who have been 
directly involved with 
the project. 

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

BY LIISA RAJALA

The recently held inaugural NH Aero-space and Defense Conference shined a light not only on the more than 300 Granite State businesses involved in the industry, but was a big step toward firm-ing up the industry’s supply chain in the Granite State.
Exceeding the expectations of officials of the NH Aerospace & Defense Export 

Consortium, which put on the confer-ence, the event drew an impressive crowd, turning the event into a high-pow-ered networking event for firms involved in the sector, including representatives from government contractors BAE Sys-tems and Raytheon.
The conference, which was held June 10 at the McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Cen-ter in Concord, was originally expected to 

NH’s aerospace dynamicConference highlights opportunities in state

Worker shortage grows as NH  economy recovers
  MID-YEAR REVIEW,  PAGE 8

A robust economy  in the SeacoastCommunities   

Five steps to prepare for a data breach  

New venture fund modellinks alumni investors
Seed stage funding is goal of Launch Angels

BY LIISA RAJALA

Talk to anyone in the startup ecosystem 
about potential barriers to forming a company 
and they’ll point to the lack of seed and early-stage funding. It’s one of the most critical components for turning an idea or pro-totype into a business, but few inves-tors are willing to take the risk to invest in the potential next Google.And 2014 was a particularly bad year for seed stage invest-ments. According to the National Venture Capital Association, seed stage in-vestments by venture cap-

ital firms fell 29 
percent in terms 
of dollars and 18 
percent in num-
ber of deals, with 
$719 million go-
ing to 192 start-
ups nationwide – the lowest num-

ber since 2002.
The percentage of angel invest-

PAGE 18

PAGE 10

Labor
  Pains

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:Builder/developer Eric Chinburg
PAGE 27

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015 
VOL. 37  NO. 13  
                  $1.75

Kham Krasphou, left, and Paul St. Pierre inspect parts to a bar code reader at Precision Tool and Die in Derry. (Photo by Jwodie Andruskevich)

INVESTORS, PAGE 12

AEROSPACE CONFERENCE, PAGE 11

“We need the extension of manufacturing right here, in  New Hampshire, to make us successful,” said keynote speaker Paul Kling, of BAE Systems. (Photo by Lorna Colquhoun/NH DRED)

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015

16

NEW HAMPSH IRE BUSINESS REVIEW  N H B R.COM

17

A
s the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport grew larger and busier in 

recent years, a large parcel of land 

just off Raymond Wieczorek Drive, to the 

south, sat conspicuously empty.

It remained that way until Denver-based 

Prologis, one of the world’s largest indus-

trial developers, teamed up with the local 

engineering firm of TFMoran and Natick, 

Massachusetts-based Dacon Corporation 

to get started on a plan to convert the va-

cant land into a state-of-the-art distribu-

tion center for the aerospace industry. 

The Prologis project, at 52 Pettengill 

Road, is now home to a 614,000-square-

foot, high-bay distribution center for Unit-

ed Parcel Service Supply Chain Solutions 

and jet engine manufacturer Pratt & Whit-

ney. The new facility, which sits adjacent to 

the airport, is a welcome addition that will 

benefit the immediate Londonderry/Man-

chester area and the greater southern New 

Hampshire region.

“At full capacity, this project will bring 

upwards of 400 well-paying jobs to the 

area,” said Chuck Reilly, director and vice 

president of Dacon Corporation. “When 

you consider that land sat undeveloped for 

more than 100 years, and within a 15-month 

period, there’s been almost one million 

square feet of new development – includ-

ing the UPS facility and a nearby Federal 

Express Ground facility, just to the north of 

us – it’s a huge economic engine for Lon-

donderry and the Manchester airport area.”

Construction on the building – a conven-

tional, high bay steel and precast concrete 

panel building with approximately 24,000 

square feet of office space, 400 parking 

spaces and room for as many as 100 trac-

tor trailers – started in July of 2014. UPS 

and Pratt & Whitney are currently in the 

process of occupying the new facility. The 

building has 100 percent backup genera-

tion power and is almost 100 percent auto-

mated for pick and pack warehouse opera-

tions. The entire project came in right on 

schedule and on budget.  

“The schedule was a real challenge,” said 

TFMoran President Robert Duval. “The 

team needed to get a 14-acre building 

designed, permitted, and up-and-running 

in less than a year. We sat down with the 

team, worked out a strategy, and then ev-

eryone just rolled up their sleeves, got to 

work, and made it happen. Partnering with 

the local, state and federal approval agen-

cies was a critical part of that success.” 

In addition to Prologis, Dacon, and TF-

Moran, Reilly praised the local construction 

firm of Continental Paving as “absolutely 

key partners in this effort.” He also credited 

the Town of Londonderry, City of Manches-

ter and the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport for their willingness to allow the 

project to meet its aggressive schedule of 

permitting and approvals.

Completion of the project has allowed 

Londonderry to see Pettengill Road get un-

derway, connecting Raymond Wieczorek 

Drive to Industrial Drive, which has been in 

planning for over a decade.

Dacon Corporation is a Natick, Mass.-

based firm now in its 30th year of opera-

tion. It was founded by a group of archi-

tects and construction professionals who 

FROM THE GROUND UP:

The Prologis project

Dacon Corporation, TFMoran, others team up to create 

614,000-square-foot distribution center near Manchester airport 

believed that by combining their skills, they 

could provide the best building solutions. 

Dacon, a fully-integrated design and con-

struction management firm, specializes in 

design-build contracting, providing an ef-

ficient approach and saving the client time 

and money through the course of any given 

project.
The Pettengill Road facility is just the lat-

est project Dacon Corporation is complet-

ing in the southern part of the state. Among 

the projects Dacon has also constructed 

in the region are the 388,000-square-foot 

Delta Education building on Northwest 

Boulevard in Nashua; the 100,000-square-

foot, three-story Brookstone Inc. world-

wide headquarters in Merrimack; and a new 

150,000-square-foot chocolate production 

facility in Stratham for renowned Swiss can-

dy company, Lindt & Sprüngli (USA), Inc., 

which is nearing completion.

Bedford-based TFMoran is a consult-

ing firm specializing in civil engineering, 

structural engineering, traffic engineering, 

transportation engineering, land surveying, 

landscape architecture, environmental per-

mitting, stormwater monitoring and con-

struction support services since 1968.

A division of  

10 N. Riverdale Road 

Weare, NH 03281 

Toll Free (866) 540-1542 

Phone (603) 529-3322 

Service (603) 529-3331 

www.gsphinc.com 

Mechanical 

Contractors 

 Commercial 

 Industrial 

 Institutional 

 Multi-Family 

 Design/Build 

    Service 

Department 

 Refrigeration 

 Heating/AC 

 Medical Gas 

 Plumbing 

 24-Hour Service 

 PM Contracts 

Proudly Serving the New Hampshire Construction Community Since 1983

Voted BEST NH

Engineering Firm

2013-2014-2015
www.tfmoran.com

BEDFORD, NH  &  PORTSMOUTH, NH

(603) 472-4488     (603) 431-2222

Professional Services...

Exceptional Results!

•Civil/Site Design & Permitting

•Structural Engineering

•Traffic Engineering

•Stormwater Monitoring

•Construction Inspection

•Land Surveying

•Landscape Architecture

In-house services TFM provided:

UPS
Northeast
Logistics

Center
~Londonderry, NH

614,000SF

COVERING

14 ACRES

 
Design / Build Services: 

Project Test Fits    Project Estimating    GMP Pricing 

Construction Documents    Construction Services    Tenant Improvements

Dacon Corporation    16 Huron Drive, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760-1337

508 651 3600    www.dacon1.co
m

Dacon Design-Build
Build to Suit Solutions

PROJECT DETAILS

LOCATION:  52 PETTENGILL ROAD, LONDONDERRY, NH

TENANTS:  UPS, SCS AND PRATT AND WHITNEY

DEVELOPER:  PROLOGIS – PROLOGIS.COM 

DESIGN-BUILD:  DACON CORPORATION – DACON1.COM 

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL AND TRAFFIC ENGINEERING: 

TFMORAN – TFMORAN.COM

PAVING:  CONTINENTAL PAVING – CONTINENTALPAVING.COM

For more information 
call 603-413-5154 

or visit nhbr.com



46 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

Advertiser Index
ABC Group Trust.............................. 18
ABC Premium Sponsors................... 6
Alpine Environmental.................... 39
Al Terry Plumbing & Heating........ 44
Badger Daylighting........................ 21
Connectivity Point............................ 5
Cross Insurance............................... 37
DECCO............................................. 36
Denron Plumbing and HVAC, LLC. 43
Devine Millimet.............................. 22
DEW Construction.......................... 32
EnviroVantage.................. inside back
Frankenmuth Surety...................... 46
Fulcrum............................................ 38
Granite Financial Partners............. 34
Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating........................................ 23
Hampshire Fire  
Protection Co., LLC............ back cover
Hinckley Allen................................. 35
Life Safety Fire Protection.............. 33

Meridian Construction... inside front
Longchamps Electric...................... 31
Methuen Construction Co., Inc......... 4
Metro Walls..................................... 42
Nathan Wechsler & Co................... 27
NH Business Review....................... 45
North Branch Construction, Inc..... 17
NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC........................... 28
Oliver Mechanical........................... 41
PacVan............................................. 26
Page Street Leasing, LLC................. 46
Refined Roofing.............................. 33
Service Credit Union....................... 29
Sign A Rama of Concord................. 40
Skyline Roofing............................... 21
The Rowley Agency......................... 30
United Construction & Forestry..... 19
USI Insurance Services................... 21

Page Street Leasing, LLC

10’ • 20’ • 30’ • 40’
Storage Containers

Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

20’ • 40’
Ground-Level Offices

27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds

Frankenmuth Surety



Advertiser Index
Meridian Construction... inside front
Longchamps Electric...................... 31
Methuen Construction Co., Inc......... 4
Metro Walls..................................... 42
Nathan Wechsler & Co................... 27
NH Business Review....................... 45
North Branch Construction, Inc..... 17
NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC........................... 28
Oliver Mechanical........................... 41
PacVan............................................. 26
Page Street Leasing, LLC................. 46
Refined Roofing.............................. 33
Service Credit Union....................... 29
Sign A Rama of Concord................. 40
Skyline Roofing............................... 21
The Rowley Agency......................... 30
United Construction & Forestry..... 19
USI Insurance Services................... 21

EnviroVantage

 h Structural Takedown 
 h Selective Demolition
 hHydro & Robotic 
Demolition
 h Soil & Groundwater 
Remediation
 h PCB Removal & 
Encapsulation 
 h Lead Abatement & 
Heavy Metal Cleanup
 h Asbestos Abatement
 hMold Remediation
 hNADCA Certified Duct 
Cleaning
 h Virus Decontamination
 h Flooring Abatement 
 hWindow Restoration

 

Providing exceptional services to the construction industry since 1985

Offices in New Hampshire, Maine, Massachusetts, and Maryland

1.800.640.5323Call

Visit EnviroVantage.com
Delivering safe, innovative  
approaches to managing high-risk, 
technically complex projects across 
the United States.

members of:

Page Street Leasing, LLC

10’ • 20’ • 30’ • 40’
Storage Containers

Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

20’ • 40’
Ground-Level Offices

27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds



48 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 3

58 Chenell Drive
Concord, NH 03301

PRESORT STD
U.S. POSTAGE

PAID
CONCORD, NH
PERMIT #192

Hampshire Fire Protection Co., LLC

When it comes to  
fire protection, 
go with the largest 
in New Hampshire

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-3194 (f)

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-8128 (f)

1 Commercial Drive
W. Lebanon, NH 03784

603-448-5461
603-448-7334 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446

603-358-6736
603-358-6832 (f)

www.hampshirefire.com

COMMERCIAL
 INDUSTRIAL

SERVICE
REPAIR

All Types Of 
Fire Protection

Sales • Design
Installation
Inspections

Fire Sprinklers
Fire Alarms • Foam
Fire Extinguishers


